PREPARED FOR:

# Town of Davie

Brian K. O'Connor, C.P.M. Procurement Division 6591 Orange DriveDavie, FL 33314

**RFQ B-17-28: CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES** 

FOR DAVIE RD PHASE II - LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP)

Due Date/Time: December 28, 2016; 2:00 PM





3000 NE 30<sup>th</sup> Place, Suite 309-310, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306 Contact: Roderick Myrick, P.E. Vice President

Cell: 561.632.5185



Tuesday, December 27, 2016

TOWN OF DAVIE - Procurement Division Attn: Brian K. O'Connor, C.P.M. 6591 Orange Drive Davie, FL 33314Re:

RFQ No: B-17-28 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR DAVIE RD PHASE II – LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP)

Dear Mr. O'Connor:

AE Engineering, Inc. (AE) is pleased to have this opportunity to submit on the above referenced project. It is our understanding that this project is a LAP project, funded by FHWA/FDOT. The project scope includes, Pavement, base and sub-grade reconstruction, Curb & gutter construction, Bike lane construction, Sidewalk construction, Median construction, Driveway reconstruction within R.O.W., Drainage system construction, Landscaping & irrigation construction, Pavement marking & signage, Traffic Signal modification at SW 35th Street, Street lighting, and Coordination with utility companies

As your selected CEI Team, our primary responsibilities will be to provide quality assurance inspections, preparation of work change directives and change orders, maintenance of up to date as-built drawings and reviewing and approval of the contractor's payments. Additionally, we will ensure the contractor and its subcontractors are in compliance with the FDOT/FHWA regulations, the Davis Bacon Act, and all EEO related contract requirements.

In our response you will find our outlined approach, capabilities, experience and the benefits that we will bring to the Town on this very important project. The AE Team's experience in handling LAP Funded projects, similar project experience, exemplary CEI services and our commitment to the Town of Davie.

We have assigned a proven team to manage this contract, the Project Leader will be Roderick Myrick, P.E. Vice President, and Sr. Project Engineer. His cell number is 561.632.5185, and his email address is Rod@aeengineeringinc.com

The primary office that will be managing this project is located at 3000 NE 30<sup>th</sup> Place, Suite 309-310, Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33306

Our team will operate as an extension of your staff to ensure the Town of Davie receives the product envisioned at project conception.

We look forward to the opportunity to further discuss our experience and expertise in the CEI Industry.

## Town of Davie CEI For Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP)

# SECTION4.0 REQUIRED PRICE PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL FORM

Item	<b>Description</b>	Price
	Bidder to submit spreadsheet/exhi	bit with breakdown of costs and position titles/hourly rates.
TOT	CAL PROPOSAL PRICE	<u> </u>
TOT	CAL PROPOSAL PRICE IN WO	RDS
1	Notes:  . Must be FDOT pre-qualified to completed (3) three Leading same in accordance with Section	AP Projects within the Tri-County Area and provide evidence of
Auth	orized Signatory:	a
Exec	euted by:Roderick Myrick, P.E.	(Signature)
	•	(Type or print name)
litle	:	<del>_</del>
For (	AE Engineering Inc. (Company):	
Addr	3000 NE 30th Place, Suite	309-310, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306
Telej	phone Number: <u>561.632.5185</u>	Fax Number: 904.332.8424
Emai	il:Rod@aeengineeringinc.com	

The Bidder agrees to accept the Town of Davie's Visa procurement card for payment.

Circle one: YES OR NO



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Title Page	. Page	1
	Proposal Submittal Form		2
В.	Letter of Intent		3
C.	Project Team Form	. Page	4
D.	Organization Chart	Page	5
E.	Statement of Skills and Experience of Project Team	Page	6-7
F.	Key Personnel Resumes	. Page	8 - 23
G.	References	. Page	24- 29
Н.	Office Location Form	Page	30
	Broward County Business License	Page	31
l.	Required Forms	Page	32-57

- a. NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT
- b. E-VERIFY FORM
- c. CONFIRMATION OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE
- d. EMPLOYEE BACKGROUND VERIFICATION AFFIDAVIT
- e. VENDOR/ BIDDER DISCLOSURE
- f. W-9
- g. LOBBYING INTEREST
- h. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA
- PROPOSAL SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CORPORATION
- j. SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY
- k. SOURCE OF INFORMATION
- I. INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE
- m. SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES
- n. ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT
- o. PROPOSER QUESTIONNAIRE
- p. LAP REQUIRED FORMS
  - Truth in Negotiation Certification
  - Conflict of Interest Certification 375-030-50
  - Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion 375-030-32
  - Certification for Disclosure of Lobbying Activities 375-030-33
  - Terms for Federal Aid Contracts (Appendix II)
- q. FDOT PREQUALFICATION LETTER- AE ENGINEERING INC.
- r. Certificates of Insurance



Tuesday, December 27, 2016

Town of Davie - Procurement Division Attn: Brian K. O'Connor, C.P.M. 6591 Orange Drive Davie, FL 33314

# RE: RFQ No: B-17-28 - CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR DAVIE RD PHASE II - LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP)

AE Engineering, Inc. (AE) is the Prime Consultant for this response, we are incorporated in the State of Florida is pleased to have this opportunity to submit on the above referenced project. Our staff of CEI professionals are committed to the success of this contract. We have the experience and staff available. We have assigned a proven team to manage this contract, the Project Leader will be Roderick Myrick, P.E. Vice President, and Sr. Project Engineer. His cell number is 561.632.5185, and his email address is Rod@aeengineeringinc.com. The primary office that will be managing this project is located at 3000 NE 30th Place, Suite 309-310, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33306. Our Federal Identification Number is 20-4567692.

AE's managerial approach is to constantly look ahead of the contractor and to identify and resolve issues upfront to eliminate surprises. The AE team is extremely familiar with the project scope, corridor, adjacent projects and the Town of Davies' Staff and its processes.

It is our understanding that this project is a LAP project, funded by FHWA/FDOT. The project scope includes the reconstruction or new construction of pavement, base and sub-grade, curb & gutter, bike lane, sidewalk, median, driveways within R.O.W., drainage system, landscaping & irrigation, pavement marking & signage, traffic signal modification at SW 35th Street, street lighting, and coordination with utility companies.

Major components to the success of this project will be to ensure we meet all FDOT LAP program guidelines as it relates to EEO, DBE, Davis Bacon, and OJT, if applicable. Also we will ensure all project related documentation is uploaded to LAPIT throughout the life of the project, and at closeout. Additionally, we will ensure that the contractor is registered with the FDOT's Equal Opportunity Compliance reporting system.

From the public involvement standpoint maintenance of traffic, pedestrian safety and access during construction will be critical to the Town's goals for the project. Corridor public outreach will be conducted by our project staff to minimize the impacts to the traveling public. We will also provide strict management as it relates to the contractor's management of the contract given his proposed schedule and production rates given the three hundred (300) day construction schedule, substantial completion will be required in 345 calendar days excluding approved time extensions. AE's team will ensure that the project is completed within time and budget and the Town receives 100% reimbursement from the Department of Transportation.

Our team will provide contract compliant administration of the CEI contract and utilize the following contract document (Construction precedence during the administration of the Construction contract. Our firm and proposed team members are extremely experienced in CEI Management, and familiar with the Local Agency Program

CEI Management and familiar with the Local Agency Program Administration expectations established by the Florida Department of Transportation. AE will complete the following technical and administrative task to ensure constant contract compliance.

#### Technical Services

- Daily Inspections
- Enforcement of Contract Specifications/Standards
- Submittals Shop Drawings, Material Requirements
- Quality Control Plan (Earthwork/Asphalt/Concrete)
- Establishment of Pre-Activity Meetings
- Review QC Sampling and Testing Methods
- Perform ALL required verification Sampling/Testing
- Verify Producer Certifications Ensure Buy America Compliance
- Monitor Maintenance of Traffic Daily
- Ensure adequate ADA Compliant Pedestrian and Driveway Access is maintained
- Document Item Quantities installed for monthly payment

#### **Contract Administration Services**

Schedule Review

Communication/Coordination with Project Stakeholders

- o Residents/Businesses (Project Schedule/Access/Potential Impacts)
- o Local Police/Emergency (MOT/Lane Closures/Potential Impacts) Town of Davie
- South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD)
- Tindall Hammock Irrigation and Soil Conservation District (THISCD)
- o Broward County Highway Construction and Engineering Division (BCHCED)
- o Broward County Traffic Engineering Division (BCTED)

Request for Information/Shop Drawing Process

Issue/Conflict Resolution

Permit Coordination/Close Out Documentation

Review of Final Record Plans

#### Project Closeout Documents

- FDOT Form 700-010-38 Cert of Disbursement to Subs (every month of the project until final acceptance)
- FDOT Form 700-05-021 Contractor's Affidavit and Surety Consent Form
- FDOT Form 525-010-42 Final Inspection and Acceptance
- Fed Tech Bulletin LAP Closeout

- LAP Record of Final Plans and Documents
  - **Documents Contract Time**
  - **Documents Liquidated Damages** 0
  - **Documents Overruns and Underruns** 0
  - Verification of As Builts
  - Final Invoice 0
  - Must show Final Construction Project Cost and Final Plan Quantities
  - Supporting Documentation must attest that all DBEs and Subs have been paid
    - a) Certification Disbursement of Previous and Periodic Payment to Subcontractors
    - Lien Releases from all Subcontractors to Prime Contractor, and from Prime to Agency
  - **Materials Certification**
  - Overrun Underrun Calculations (Excel Spreadsheet)
  - FDOT Form 525-010-47 Record of Final Plans
  - Material Certification Letter on LAP Letterhead

The AE CEI approach is to assign the right staff with the required skills to meet the demands of the project, manage the contractor and client expectations. For this project, we have proposed Roderick Myrick, P.E. Roderick brings excellent communication, technical and written skills to the execution of this contract. Roderick brings an understanding of FDOT LAP specifications and the ability to provide leadership, direction and plan interpretation to ensure we meet the design intent. Roderick ensures that the lines of communication are open between all stakeholders to confirm that the project is built in accordance with the contract guidelines. Roderick will remain in constant contact with our project staff and the Town's Project Manager and Construction Coordinator to make sure we meet the intent of the project requirements and budget.

The communication with the Town's Project Manager, Assigned Construction Coordinator and PIO staff will be via email, phone and required progress meetings to advise them of the contractor's work schedules, pedestrian or vehicular impacts and unforeseen conditions encountered during the duration of the construction phase. Safety is a primary concern at AE and our staff is committed to keeping the public apprised of all activities to help ensure access and level of service to the traveling public and offices adjacent to the project. We truly believe that an informed stakeholder is an understanding stakeholder.

In order to deliver a successful project, the following skills are crucial in order for the CEI Team to develop and maintain good working relationships with project stakeholders:

- 1) Proactive Relevant experience, Strong engineering and technical abilities,
- Experienced Similar project experience and specialty geotechnical expertise
- Communication Diligent coordination, our team is attentive to the concerns of all Stakeholders

EEO Compliance & Davis Bacon; We offer a proven Resident Compliance Specialist to ensure compliance with all contractual requirements of FHWA 1273 and Davis Bacon. Our team will verified that the DOL Wage rate is the current wage rate and no new Wage rate was provided within 10 days of the bid.

#### Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Utilization

AE will work with contractor to ensure they have obtained access to the Equal Opportunity Compliance System (EOC) and entered in their Anticipated DBE commitments and verify DBE payments through the EOC system. AE will conduct Commercially Useful Function (CUF) Monitoring Report (form 275-021-18) on all DBE's on the project, as required.

700-010-63 Employee Interview Report -Labor/EEO Based on the construction cost for this project, no less than 3 *EEO* Labor interviews will be required monthly.

On the Job Training Requirements - On-The-Job (OJT) Training Requirements ARE applicable to this project. Based on the construction cost and length of construction time for this project, a total number of 2 trainees will be required.

**Schedule** The contractors schedule submittal and written work plan will be required twenty-one (21) days after contract award or at the Preconstruction conference (FDOT Specification 8-3.2). We will require weekly submittal of a controlling item of work and a two-week look ahead to ensure that the contractor is abiding by his baseline and attacking the most critical items to a timely project completion.

Quality Assurance & Review; AE takes pride in the delivery of exceptional solutions to our clients, and, as always, we will ensure the AE Team not only meets but consistently exceeds the expectations of the Town in an innovative, effective, and responsive manner. The project team will conduct a thorough site inspection to catalogue the existing field conditions, videotape and photograph the project for our records. Prior to the contractor breaking ground, our team will conduct a pre-activity meeting with the responsible contractor and ensure he has the material required to complete his operations. Identifying items which are not included in the original scope of work or alerting the contractor to long lead items typically reduce any additional costs or time impacts to the project.

As your selected CEI provider, we will manage our contract and keep the Town informed of any issues that may have time, monetary or quality impact to the final product. We are true professionals and have a thorough understanding of Town's contract, FDOT/Town Standards and Specifications and will utilize this document coupled with the Contract Documents to ensure that all pertinent items to project success are addressed.

We are confident that with clearly defined goals and AE leadership the project will be completed with minimal rework and Town's intervention, thus saving time and eliminating additional cost impacts to the Town of Davie.

We look forward to the opportunity to work with you as you implement your vision.

Sincerely,

AE Engineering, Inc.

Roderick Myrick, P.E. Vice President

# Town of Davie CEI For Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP)

## PROJECT TEAM FORM

#### PRIME

Role	Name of Individual Assigned to Project	Number of Years Experience	Education, Degrees
Principal-In-Charge Project Manager Asst. Project Manager Other Key Member Other Key Member SUB-CONSUL TANT	Roderick Myrick, P.E. Roderick Myrick, P.E.  Udin Dwarica - Ogeer  Erica Valencia/ Resident Compliance  Mike Latulippe / Sr. Inspector	20 20 24 12 24	B.S. Civil Engineering  B.S. Civil Engineering  AAS / BT- Engineering
Role Signalization	Company Name and Address of Office Handling This Project	Name of Individua to the Project	al Assigned
Landscaping			
Engineering			
Other Key Member	Marlin Engineering Inc.  1700 NW 66th Avenue, Suite 106 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33313	Lazaro Fleitas, PSM	
Other Key Member	P: 954.870.5070		
Other Key Member			

(use attachments if necessary)



# Town of Davie Project Manager

Roderick Myrick, P.E. (AE) Sr. Project Engineer (40%)

Udin Dwarica (AE) Project Administrator / Contract Support Specialist (50%)

Erica Valencia (AE) Resident Compliance Specialist (50%)

Mike Latulippe (AE) Senior Inspector (100%)

Eddie Hernandez (AE) QA/QC No Cost to the Town

Marlin Engineering Survey As needed







# Statement of Skills and Experince of Project Team

AE Engineering, Inc. has been a professional service provider in the Constuction Engineering and Inspection services since March of 2006. Our firm is a registered Disadvantaged Business Enterprise/Small Business Enterprise/Minority Business Enterprise with the State of Florida. The company is led by three professional engineer's with diverse experience and commitment to the company's mission of quality and cost effective engineering services.

#### **Project Management Plan Summary**

Immediately following selection, we will schedule a team introduction with the Town's Project Manager. Our Sr. Project Engineer Roderick Myrick, PE and PA Udin Dwarica-Ogeer will handle the day to day issues related to the contract and coordinate the weekly progress meetings throughout the life of the contract. Our team will work closely with the Town's staff to stay abreast of any technical or managerial needs and address them proactively.

Partnering – AE's CEI managerial method is constantly look ahead of the contractor and to discuss issues up front so ther are no surpises. The contractor must know his contract and or goal as your Constructin Mangement professional is to ensure he abides by the requirements of his contract – we do this as Partner, highlighting needed submittals and timelines as stipulated in their contracto. For this project, we have identified EEO compliance and Pedestrian access as critical success measures!

LAP Compliance Partnering Emphasis - Our goal is to assure that the project requirements are met and that all compliance obligations are met prior to construction start. These face to face ssisions have proven invaluable as many of the 'smaller contractors' have little or no experience with FDOT LAP projects and the subsequent federal reproting requirements. Our role in the project is to ensure understanding and compliance, and make sure the Town of Davie receives 100% reimbursement from the executed LAP agreement.



#### Roderick Myrick, P.E. – Project Manager/Sr. Project Engineer

Mr. Myrick over 20 years of CEI experince, and brings an understanding of FDOT LAP specifications and the ability to provide leadership, direction and plan interpretation to ensure the design intent is met. Roderick's background began with the Florida Department of Transportation as a Professional Engineer Trainee and subsequently he

worked as a Project Manager for the Department prior to leaving for the private sector. Roderick is currently completing the SR A1A Reconstruction project between Sunrise Blvd and NE 18<sup>th</sup> Street in the City of Fort Lauderdale, he has also completed approximately 20 local agency projects in District 4 and 6. The local agencies include the City of Oakland Park, Miami Gardens, West Palm Beach, Fort Pierce, Jupiter, Bal Harbour, Miami Beach and Fort Pierce to name a few. He has worked extensively with the previous and current FDOT District 4 LAP personnel and bring deep rooted connections that serve his clients and project best interest.

#### **Udin Dwarica- Ogeer – Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist**

Ms. Dwarica has 24 years of experience in the CEI Industry. She has worked for the FDOT Palm Beach Operations as a Final Estimate Auditor and CSS. Also she has completed numerous LAP Projects throughout South Florida as the Project Administrator. Some of her more recent roles was with the City of Oakland Park on the NE 38th Street/Park Lane East Project from NE 11th Avenue to Andrews



Avenue, and with the City of West Palm Beach on the 15th Street Beautification Project (FM 431652158/7801), Okeechobee Blvd (West of I-95 to Tamarind Ave) L Quadrille Blvd (Okeechobee to Datura) FM 425260-1-5802 Landscaping Project FPN 42601515801, and the Clematis Street Improvements; LAP Project FM # 427652-1-58-01. Additionally she was the FDOT LAP Oversight for FDOT D-4, on 2 projects for the City of Coconut Creek. She will ensure that the Final Estimate and the Final Record As-Built Drawings produced capture all relevant information. Udin's main role will be to promote coordination, consistency and communication among the inspection staff and contractor while mitigating any cost overruns.

Erica Valencia – Ms. Valencia brings over 12 years of LAP, CEI and Compliance expertise to this project. She has an extensive understanding of FDOT LAP reimbursement procedures as she worked directly with the FDOT D-6 LAP office for three (3) years. Erica also brings Resident Compliance expertise and will upload the required EEO and construction documentation in the Local Agency Program Information Tool (LAPIT). She will work closely with the contractor to review the Equal Opportunity Compliance (EOC) Program to verify and ensure the Prime and Subcontractors information, as well as the DBE commitments, and payment information has been entered into the system. Erica also ensures that the contractor understands LAP agreement contractual requirements, such as the 30% self-performance requirements (23 CFR 635.116), FDOT Specifications and/or LAP Big Four, Buy America Certifications and their correlation to Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO), Affirmative Action (AA), Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE), and On-the Job Training (OJT) when applicable. Lastly, she will ensure compliance with the applicable federal wage rate provisions for all the project construction personnel, and the schedule and approved positions for the trainees have been approved by FDOT.

**Mike Latulippe,** is proposed as our team's Senior Roadway Inspector. Mike possesses 24 plus years of experience on FDOT and Municipality projects, which reinforces his solid understanding of FDOT specifications. Prior to construction activity start, Mike works with the inspection staff; outlines pertinent specifications and reviews common issues to avoid in association with the construction. Mike has completed numerous LAP Projects as the Sr. Inspector with the City of West Palm Beach CEI Services for 15th Street Beautification Project (FM 431652158/7801)

#### **SUBCONSULTANT**

**Marlin Engineering Inc.** a FDOT Prequalified (10.1 & 8.2) DBE/SBE Firm, will be providing the **Survey & Mapping Services** for this contract. Lazaro Fleitas, PSM who brings 27 years of experience will serves as a Senior Surveyor & Mapper, on an as needed basis. Omar Carcamo with 20 years of experience, will serve as Survey Manager / CADD Technician and Elisa Azcona, with 16years of experience will serve as a Clerical/CADD Technician, on an as needed basis.



### RODERICK MYRICK, P.E. / SR. PROJECT ENGINEER

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 20 EDUCATION: B.S. Civil Engineering, University of Florida, 1996

REGISTERATION/CERTIFICATION: Florida Professional Engineer License No.: 56969, Georgia Professional License No.:

PE039742 Florida Certified General Contractor License No. 1511653 TIN# M620725711660; Final Estimates Level 1, and Level 2, Nuclear Surface Moisture Density Certification, QC Manager, IMSA – Traffic Signals, IMSA - WZTC Safety Program, ATTSA- Advance MOT, NPDES Storm Water Inspector, FDOT Critical Structures Certified, SSPC Bridge Coatings Level 1

#### PROJECT EXPERIENCE:

#### SR-715/SW-NW 16th Street from SR-717/W Canal Street to SR-15 Project; FIN # 428722-1 52-01

Reference: FDOT D-4 Jacques Beaubrun, CPM; 561-370-1143

Sr. Project Engineer -The major work function on the project includes milling and resurfacing and shoulders widening. Additional scope includes proposed sidewalk on the south side, guardrails, minor drainage and signing and pavement marking improvements.

Project Started: 02/2016 Project Completed: 11/2016 (Anticipated)

#### 43060116201 SR-A1A from East of Mercedes River Small Bridge to Sunrise Blvd - CEI Services

Reference: David Schweiger, P.E., FDOT Construction Project Oversite FDOT District 4 954-734-3539

Sr. Project Engineer- The SR A1A corridor is an urban arterial along the beachfront in the City of Fort Lauderdale. The project scope includes milling and resurfacing, minor roadway reconstruction, construction of sidewalk and driveways, signing & pavement markings, pedestrian crossings improvements (including signalization improvements and in-roadway lighting assemblies), and minor drainage improvements that connect to the existing drainage.

Project Started: March 2016 Project Completed: March 2017 (Anticipated)

#### FDOT D-4 General Assigned Contract:

SR A1A Bridge No.860011 Over Hillsboro Inlet – TWO 14 C9855

Reference: Project Manager: Yveins Jean-Pierre, PE: 954.940.7611

Sr. Project Engineer – The Improvements under this Contract consist of Bridge rehabilitation along SR A1A over Hillsboro Inlet including deck replacement, bascule leaf structural and drive machinery repair, new sidewalk construction, traffic railing construction, pedestrian railing construction and fender system upgrades.

Project Started: December 2014 Anticipated Completion: March 2016

#### 42605316201; SR-812/Hooker Highway from SR-715 to SR-15/US-441 Project

Reference: Jacques Beaubrun, P.E., Quality Assurance/Sr. Project Engineer: 516.432.4966

The major work function on the project includes safety enhancements to include shoulder widening, guardrail installation, sidewalk with detectable warning surfaces and closely placed RPMs. Other improvements include subsoil excavation, geogrid reinforcement for soil stabilization, minor drainage milling and resurfacing and cross-slope correction via overbuild are included.

Project Started: May 2015 Anticipated Completion: February 2016

#### FDOT FM# 43368846201 Washout from South of NE 14 Court to North

Reference: Yveins Jean-Pierre, P.E., Construction Manager 954.940.7611

Sr. Project Engineer – This project is located in the City of Fort Lauderdale, an urban arterial lane with bi-directional, semi continuous center turn lanes with on-street parking and marked bicycle lanes. The typical will be maintained at the same configuration to include additional decorative features and include reconstruction of approximately 3000LF, which is the entire projects length. Other major project elements include the installation of decorative elements to include a wall, pavers and beach shower installations.

Project Started: July 2014 Anticipated Completion: January 2016

#### City of Oakland Park; NE 34th Court Improvements between NE 2nd Avenue and 11th Avenue Project

Reference: John M. Perez, Project Manager; 954.630.4479

Senior Project Engineer - Mr. Myrick is responsible for the quality assurance inspection, review of pay applications and as-built drawings on a monthly basis. Scope of work consists of installation of storm drain piping and structures, water main, lighting and coordination, including other infrastructure improvements including landscaping, driveways, pavement, sidewalks, fences and other miscellaneous items shall be restored to their original condition or better.

Project Started: April 2014 Project Completed: June 2015

City of Oakland Park; NE 38th Street/Park Lane East Project from NE 11th Avenue to Andrews Avenue and the NW 39th Street Canal Trail Improvements; LAP Project FM# 425538-1-58-01

Reference: Ronald Desbrunes, P.E. Project Manager 954.630.4482 and John M. Perez, Project Manager; 954.630.4479

Senior Project Engineer - Mr. Myrick is responsible for the quality assurance inspection, review of pay applications and as-built drawings on a monthly basis. Scope of services included major drainage installations, curb and gutter installations, lighting improvements, irrigation and landscaping improvements

Project Started: June 2012 Project Completed: April 2015

City of West Palm Beach; Quadrille Blvd (Okeechobee to Datura) FM 425260-1-5802 and FM 423810-1-58-01; Seaboard Train Beautification Project and the Clematis Street Improvements; LAP Project FM # 427652-1-58-01 and the, 24th and 25th Street, Streetscape Milling and Resurfacing

Reference: City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager / City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; 561.494.1076

Mr. Myrick is responsible for the quality assurance inspection, maintaining and adherence of the contract records, approving the change orders, review of the as-built drawings and approval of the contractor's payments.

Project Started: November 2009 Project Completed: May 2014

#### 1595 Express Corridor Improvement (\$1.5 B) P3 Project

Reference: HNTB Scott Case, P.E.954.661.7576; FDOT Project Manager: Paul Lampley, P.E.; 954.777.4201

Mr. Myrick managed the CCEI staff team of Project Engineers and Inspectors on this fast track mega-construction project. Mr. Myricks' core duties include safety compliance, departmental management, technical assistance, Quality Assurance and financial review and analysis for the each project.

Project Started: September 2010 Project Completed: October 2014

## Bridge Deck Overlay I-95SR-9@I-595SR-862; FM 425995-1-52-01 – 2013 FTBA Interstate Project of the Year

Reference: Eghbal Jalali, FDOT District 4: 954.958.7641

Mr. Myrick was the Sr. Project Engineer, overseeing the application of epoxy as an overlay system to rehabilitate 13 concrete bridge decks on I-95 between I-595 and the Tri-Rail Station. His duties include the review and monitoring of all construction documentation; ensure compliance with the Contract documents and Specifications. Attend all preconstruction, coordination and progress meeting for this and all adjacent projects.

Project Started: January 2013 Project Completed: September 2013

#### SR-93 (I-75) at SR-951 (Collier Blvd) Interchange Ramp Improvements – FDOT District 1

Reference: Eunice Usher, P.E. FMOC Operations Engineer; (239) 656-7852

Mr. Myrick was the Sr. Project Engineer on this project; the project scope consisted of widening of the existing access and exit ramps of on this interchange; other improvements included widening, new traffic islands, ADA compliance for sidewalks and pedestrian Ramps, milling and resurfacing, paving, drainage, ITS Improvements, signalization upgrades at grade for pedestrian access including installation of mast arms, lighting, striping, pavement marking and Landscaping.

Project Started: February 2012 Project Completed: January 2013

#### SR 90, US 41 Milling and Resurfacing Groupings – FDOT District 1

Reference: Eunice Usher, P.E. FMOC Operations Engineer; 239.656.7852

Project Engineer- The project scope for the four projects grouping included milling and resurfacing of a stretch of 4 miles, US 41 in Collier County. This is a rural construction project included bridge traffic railing modifications, retaining wall, shoulder rework, asphalt, signalization, signing and pavement markings and guardrail retrofits. Other project groupings included design build ADA/drainage/sidewalk improvements, signalization and lighting, landscaping, drainage and resurfacing. Roderick provided concurrent project management on the three (3) projects and completed all within time and budget for the City of Naples, Collier County.

Project Started: December 2010 Project Completed: August 2011

#### SR 5, US 1 Milling and Resurfacing (LAP Funded Project)

Reference: Jacques Beaubrun – WPB Operations Construction Manager; 561.432.4966

Senior Project Engineer- The project scope includes millings and resurfacing of a 2 mile stretch of US 1 in Palm Beach County. This is an urban construction project which includes minor widening, pavement repairs, drainage and pipe lining, gravity walls, drilled shafts and mast arm signalization, signing and pavement markings and landscaping improvement. Reference:

Project Started: November 2009 Project Completed: March 2010

#### SR 7, US 441 Reconstruction

Reference: Hassan Abedi, FTL Operations Construction Manager; 954.958.7629

Senior Project Engineer- The project scope includes total reconstruction of the SR 7 corridor. This is a 25M urban construction project which includes widening, milling and resurfacing, drainage, large retention facilities, lighting, signalization and landscaping improvement.

Project Started: August 2008 Project Completed: March 2010



## EDUARDO HERNANDEZ, P.E. / QA/QC

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 9 years

EDUCATION: Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering, 2006, Florida State University, Tallahassee, Fl Graduated: Summa Cum

Laude

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS: Professional Engineer, Florida, 2013

CERTIFICATIONS: TIN#:H655201840 Asphalt Plant Technician Level I and II, Asphalt Paving Technician Level I and II, Advanced Maintenance of Traffic Qualified, OSHA 10 Hour Safety, Final Estimates Level 1 and 2, QC Manager

#### PROJECT EXPERIENCE

#### 43060116201 SR-A1A from East of Mercedes River Small Bridge to Sunrise Blvd - CEI Services

Reference: David Schweiger, P.E., FDOT Construction Project Oversite FDOT District 4 954-734-3539

Project Administrator- the SR A1A corridor is an urban arterial along the beachfront in the City of Fort Lauderdale. The project scope includes milling and resurfacing, minor roadway reconstruction, construction of sidewalk and driveways, signing & pavement markings, pedestrian crossings improvements (including signalization improvements and in-roadway lighting assemblies), and minor drainage improvements that connect to the existing drainage.

Project Started: March 2016 Project Completed: March 2017 (Anticipated)

#### FDOT D-4 General Assigned Contract

Reference: Albert Salas, P.E., Broward Operations Construction Engineer; (954) 958-7628

Project Administrator/Asphalt Coordinator; Assisting the Broward Operations Center and District Materials Lab with creating a standard operating procedure for the management of asphalt operations, establishing new procedures for handling of asphalt paperwork, streamlining the LOT package submittal process. Developed modified process mapping for Value Added Asphalt Warranty Evaluations as well as the Asphalt Verification Testing process. Assisting with creating a consistent, predictable, and repeatable process for Districtwide Resident Asphalt Specialists.

Project Started: May 2015 Project Completed: March 2016

#### Florida's Turnpike CMEMC: Pavement Evaluation Engineer:

Reference: Angela Lietz, P.E., Project Manager; (954) 940-7523

Mr. Hernandez provides technical engineering solutions to project managers and construction engineering and inspection (CEI) personnel for asphalt operations. Reviews asphalt operations on all projects to ensure proper procedures, specifications and documentation are incorporated at both asphalt plants and paving sites. Manages the Turnpike Laser Profiler Program including the management of operators, scheduling and data record keeping. Duties include plan, design and specification reviews; conducting prepave meetings; and pavement smoothness and cross-slope evaluations for pre-design, job acceptance and warranty purposes. Provides asphalt technical support to Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Production, Construction and Maintenance Offices upon request. Additionally, responsible for all pavement coring activities and provide Pavement Survey and Evaluation Reports to the Production Office. These services are provided for this \$10 billion program consisting of improvement/rehabilitation of the Turnpike's 460-mile system of limited-access toll facilities.

Project Start: April 2012 Project Completion: 5/2015

#### Project Engineer From; October 2006 through July 2010

Mr. Hernandez worked as a Water Resources Project Engineer for the Tallahassee office, where he was responsible for water resource planning, drainage design, permitting, water quality studies and other stormwater related design projects for both public and private clients. Mr. Hernandez has been Project Engineer for numerous state and municipal infrastructure and stormwater related projects in Florida. He has been involved in many transportation and site development projects which included stormwater facility design, storm

sewer design and hydraulic routing analysis. Mr. Hernandez also worked as a Traffic Engineering Project Engineer for the Boca Raton office. Mr. Hernandez worked for various projects including minor roadway widening projects, such as turn lane additions, widening/extensions and other capacity improvements. Mr. Hernandez also worked in several push-button projects for FDOT District Four which included roadway design related to intersection improvements, ADA improvements, signalization design, signalization retiming, signing and pavement marking design, drainage improvements and utility coordination. Mr. Hernandez also worked on a few Lighting projects including high mast lighting design for various interstate interchanges for FDOT District Three. Project listed below:

#### **DRAINAGE PROJECTS:**

Capital Circle Southeast from Woodville Highway to Tram Road, Tallahassee, FL: Worked as project engineer on a \$17 million project that widened existing 2-lane road to a 7-lane divided highway. Duties included design of stormwater facilities and storm sewer system, hydraulic routing analysis, plans preparation and drainage report.

State Road 95 from I-10 to Nine Mile Road, Pensacola, FL: Worked as project engineer on a project that widened existing 4-lane road to a 7-lane divided highway. Duties included preparation of pond siting report, hydraulic routing analysis, plans preparation and drainage report.

#### **ROADWAY AND TRAFFIC PROJECTS:**

SR A1A at Riomar Street, Broward County, FL: Worked as project engineer on a project that added full signalization to an existing intersection. Duties included signalization design, signing and pavement markings design, plans preparation, lane closure analysis and utilities coordination.

SR 25 (US 27) at Sheridan Street, Broward County, FL: Worked as project engineer on a project that upgraded existing intersection signalization. Duties included signalization design, signing and pavement markings design, plans preparation, lane closure analysis and utilities coordination.

#### LIGHTING PROJECTS:

SR 8 (I-10) at County Road 191, Santa Rosa County, FL: Worked as project engineer on high-mast lighting project. Duties included preparation of design analysis report, plans preparation, specifications report, lighting calculations report and full electronic delivery.

SR 8 (I-10) at County Road 257, Jefferson County, FL: Worked as project engineer on high-mast lighting project. Duties included preparation of design analysis report, plans preparation, specifications report, lighting calculations report and full electronic delivery.

#### **Intern Field Engineer:**

Mr. Hernandez assisted the Senior Project Engineers on site with their daily duties including processing RFI's, updating the concrete pouring schedule and the precast beam inventory.

Project Start: May 2006 Project Completion: August 2006



#### UDIN DWARICA-OGEER / PROJECT ADMINISTRATOR / CONTRACT SUPPORT SPECIALIST

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 24 EDUCATION: AAS / BT-Civil Engineering/Construction Management, Facility Management

#### **CERTIFICATION:**

TIN# D622840648040; CTQP - Asphalt Paving Level 1 and 2; CTQP - Final Estimates Level 1; CTQP - Final Estimates Level 2; Site Manager; EEO; Storm Water Erosion Inspector; EDMS; CTQP - QC Manager, MOT Advanced, Earthwork Level 1(Pending) Nuclear Radiation Safety/ Hazmat, FDOT Critical Structures Certified

#### PROJECT EXPERIENCE:

#### FDOT FM# 43368846201 Washout from South of NE 14 Court to North

Reference: Yveins Jean-Pierre, P.E. Construction Project Oversight III, 954. 940.7611

Udin served as the Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist for this project. Also, as the Quality Control Manager for the company, Udin provided and administered the Quality Assurance / Quality Control Plan, Quality Assurance Business Plan, and Final Estimates Quality Assurance Plan for this high profile project. The limits of the project on A1A are located South of NE 14th Ct. to North of NE 18th Street. The project provided permanent improvements to the existing roadway deficiencies, erosion, and stormwater management, also added aesthetically pleasing features that were critical to this Scenic and Historic Coastal Highway. The project included a french drain system, milling and resurfacing, pavement markings, new mast arms, traffic signals, signal heads, pedestrian detection, traffic controllers, a decorative wave wall with accent lighting, brick paver sidewalks, irrigation, decorative turtle friendly pedestrian lighting and decorative beach access enhancements with showers.

Project Started: July 2014 Project Completed: February 2016

#### FDOT D-4 LAP Oversight Project Administrator through CGA's CEI General Services Contract C9855

Reference: Hew Humes, P.E., Construction Manager, Broward Operations Center, Office: (954) 940-7505

FM# 425537-1-58/68-01 City of Coconut Creek Median Landscaping and Irrigation Improvements Lyons Road from Copans Road to Sawgrass Expressway; FM# 42553416201 City of Coconut Creek Educational Corridor Improvements- Phase III

Project Administrator; Duties included: Attended pre-construction and bi-weekly progress meetings, conduct interim reviews of the project's progress and documentation, as per the Local Agency Program (LAP) Construction Administration Compliance audit forms and manual. Additionally, ensure the contractor and LAP Projects Administrator understands LAP agreement contractual requirements, such as the 30% self-performance requirements (23 CFR 635.116), FDOT Specifications and/or LAP Big Four, Buy America Certifications, all Environmental and Maintenance of Traffic reporting requirements and their correlation to Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO), Affirmative Action (AA), Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE), and On-the Job Training (OJT) when applicable.

Project Started: October 2013 Project Completed: March 2015

# City of West Palm Beach; Okeechobee Blvd (West of I-95 to Tamarind Ave) Landscaping Project Project –FPN 42601515801

Reference: City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager / City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; (561) 494-1076

Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist, the Okeechobee Blvd project included the construction of landscaping and irrigation improvements within the project area. Ms. Dwarica was responsible for the up keep of contract records, preparing change orders, asbuilt drawings and processing contractor's payments. Ms. Dwarica reviewed and signed off on inspector's daily reports so that contractor is credited with applicable and accurate pay quantities. As the Quality Control Manager for the company Udin implemented our in house Quality Assurance Inspection Plan for this project.

Project Started: April 2014 Project Completed: July 2014

#### City of West Palm Beach; Clematis Street Improvements; LAP Project FM # 427652-1-58-01 (LAP Funded \$446,595.00)

Reference: City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager / City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; (561) 494-1076

As the Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist, Ms. Dwarica was responsible for overseeing contractor planning, schedules, conducting and coordinating assigned engineering work; monitoring work for compliance to applicable codes, standards and specifications, ensuring effective communication and coordination on assigned projects between all disciplines and all other project participants. As the Quality Control Manager for the company Udin implemented our in house Quality Assurance Inspection Plan for this project. The scope of work includes pedestrian and landscape enhancements such as construction of a landscaped median and installation of additional landscaping, tree grates, benches, bike racks, trash receptacles, sidewalk, milling and resurfacing, striping, signing and irrigation system from Sapodilla Avenue to Tamarind Avenue.

Project Started: January 2014 Project Completed: June 2014

City of Oakland Park; NE 38th Street/Park Lane East Project from NE 11th Avenue to Andrews Avenue;

#### Reference: Ronald Desbrunes, P.E. City of Oakland Park, Project Manager (954) 630-4482

As the Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist, Ms. Dwarica was responsible for overseeing contractor planning, schedules, conducting and coordinating assigned engineering work; monitoring work for compliance to applicable codes, standards and specifications, ensuring effective communication and coordination on assigned projects between all disciplines and all other project participants. Ms. Dwarica also ensured that all assigned personnel are coordinating their activities with other project participants and that the requirements of the Contract are being satisfied; including processing of contractor's payment applications, contract records, preparing change orders, review and maintenance of the as-built drawings, budget monitoring and miscellaneous Office Engineering. As the Quality Control Manager for the company Udin implemented our in house Quality Assurance Inspection Plan for this project. Scope of work for this project includes the installation of a storm drain piping and structures, sanitary sewer main relocation, landscaping, irrigation, decorative lighting with coordination for utilities on NE 38 Street between Andrews Avenue and NE 11th Avenue.

Project Started: September 2013 Project Completed: January 2014

#### Quadrille Blvd (Okeechobee to Datura) FM 425260-1-5802

Reference: City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager / City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; (561) 494-1076

As the Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist, Ms. Dwarica was responsible for overseeing contractor planning, schedules, conducting and coordinating assigned engineering work; monitoring work for compliance to applicable codes, standards and specifications, ensuring effective communication and coordination on assigned projects between all disciplines and all other project participants. Ms. Dwarica also ensured that all assigned personnel are coordinating their activities with other project participants and that the requirements of the Contract are being satisfied; including processing of contractor's payment applications, contract records, preparing change orders, review and maintenance of the as-built drawings, budget monitoring and miscellaneous Office Engineering. As the Quality Control Manager for the company Udin implemented our in house Quality Assurance Inspection Plan for this project. Scope of work for this project includes pedestrian and landscape enhancements, irrigation, street lighting and construction of missing sections of sidewalk from Hibiscus Street to Datura Street. Landscaping elements along the west and east side of Quadrille Blvd.

Project Started: August 2013 Project Completed: November 2013

#### Bridge Deck Overlay I-95SR-9@I-595SR-862; FM 425995-1-52-01

Reference: Eghbal Jalali, FDOT District 4; (954) 958-7641

Ms. Dwarica was the Contract Support Specialist, responsible for the contract records, preparing change orders, review and maintenance of the as-built drawings and processing contractor's payments. As the CEI for this project Calvin Giordano & Associates, Inc. (CGA) is overseeing the application of epoxy as an overlay system to rehabilitate 13 concrete bridge decks on I-95 between I-595 and the Tri-Rail Station at Broward Blvd. Additionally her duties include the review and monitoring of all construction documentation; ensure compliance with the Contract documents and Specifications. Attend all preconstruction, coordination and progress meeting for this and all adjacent projects.

Project Started: January 2013 Project Completed: February 2014

#### SR-93 (I-75) at SR-951 (Collier Blvd) Interchange Ramp Improvements – FDOT District 1

Reference: Eunice Usher, P.E. FMOC Operations Engineer; (239) 656-7852

Ms. Dwarica was the Contract Support Specialist, responsible for the contract records, preparing change orders, review and maintenance of the as-built drawings and processing contractor's payments. Her responsibilities include: Review and monitor all construction documentation, ensure compliance with the Contract documents and Specifications. Attend all preconstruction, coordination and progress meeting for this and the adjacent projects with the Collier County Managers. This Project consist of widening of the existing access and exit ramps of this important intersection, and includes: Roadway Improvements, Widening, Incorporation of new Traffic Islands, ADA Compliance for Sidewalks and Pedestrian Ramps, Milling and Resurfacing, Paving, Drainage, ITS Improvements, Signalization Improvement for Intersections and Pedestrian Crosswalks including installation of mast arms, Lighting, Striping, Paving Markings, and Landscaping.

Project Started: February 2012 Project Completed: January 2013

Project Start: 1997 to 2012

#### Final Estimate Auditor or West Palm Beach Operation Center, Contract Support Specialist-

Reference: Paula shield, FDOT 772-489-7065

Final Estimate Auditor for Treasure Coast Operation, created final estimate documents on Treasure Coast Operation Center SharePoint Site and provided examples of common documents required to submit to District Final Estimate. Working with Maintenance to collect sign data for GIS system.



#### ERICA VALENCIA / RESIDENT COMPLIANCE SPECIALIST

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 12

CERTIFICATION: State Contract Compliance Workshop, Local Agency Program Workshop, EEO Computer Based Training and LAPIT Information Tool, Earthwork, Nuclear Radiation Safety, Hazmat Certification, Structures: Augercast Pile, Critical Structures, Construction Issues

#### PROJECT EXPERIENCE:

# SR 5/OVRSEAS HRT.TRL AT MM 47 (KNIGHTS KEY) PEDESTRIAN UNDERPASS/ADA – FDOT FM No. 428061-1-58-01 - \$1,205,000.00

Reference: FDOT D-6 Project Manager Mrs. Barbara Espino 305-640-7405

RCS / Construction Coordinator -Responsible for monitoring the contractor's performance to ensure they comply with all Federal Compliance, FHWA 1273, EEO, DBE and Prevailing Wage Rate Provisions. Contact review of FHWA 1273, Title IV, Executive Order 11246, Wage Rate Table and DBE Goal. Ensure the prime contractors incorporates FHWA 1273 to all subcontractors agreements and purchase orders, explain procedures and forms posted on the Job Site Bulletin Board, DBE participation commitments into EOC, EOC entry of Bid Opportunity List, Certification of the Sublet Work, Prime and Subcontractor's Certified Payrolls, Labor Interviews, Commercially Useful Function (CUF's), EEO Officers, July Reports and all project files are entered into LAPIT. Compliance Audits conducted at 60% and 90% at the district office.

Project Started: 9/2016 Project Completed: On Going

#### SR 5/OVRSEAS HRT.TRL AT SPANISH HARBOR HISTORIC BRIDGE (MM 33) FM No. 422628-1-58-01 - \$3,160,893.00

Reference: FDOT D-6 Project Manager Mrs. Barbara Espino 305-640-7405

RCS / Construction Coordinator - Description of work performed; Responsible for monitoring the contractor's performance to ensure they comply with all Federal Compliance, FHWA 1273, EEO, OJT, DBE and Prevailing Wage Rate Provisions. Contact review of FHWA 1273, Title IV, Executive Order 11246, Wage Rate Table and DBE Goal. Ensure the prime contractors incorporates FHWA 1273 to all subcontractors agreements and purchase orders, explain procedures and forms posted on the Job Site Bulletin Board, DBE participation commitments into EOC, EOC entry of Bid Opportunity List, Certification of the Sublet Work, Prime and Subcontractor's Certified Payrolls, Labor Interviews, Commercially Useful Function (CUF's), EEO Officers, July Reports and all project files are entered into LAPIT. This federal aid contract includes On the Job Training (OJT) of 2 trainees, monitoring the prime contractor to ensure the program requirements are met. Compliance Audits conducted at 60% and 90% at the district office.

Project Started: 9/2016 Project Completed: On Going

#### Local Agency Program (LAP) - FDOT District 6 LAP

Reference: FDOT D-6 Project Manager Mrs. Barbara Espino 305-640-7405

RCS Compliance Auditor - Responsible for ensuring Federal Compliance on all Local Agency Projects (LAP) assigned to FDOT district 6. Responsible for Contract Administration of over 40 LAP federally funded projects for Miami Dade and Monroe County. Perform oversight Compliance Audits at several stages of the projects. Review of LAP contracts to ensure proper requirements such FHWA 1273, title VI, executive order 11246, and Local Hiring, DOL Wage Rate Tables and FDOT DBE goal. Regular project site visits to monitor compliance.

Project Started: 1/2013 Project Completed: 9/2016

# SR 5/US 1/South Dixie Highway Grouping, (FDOT FIN 410625-1-52-01, 410625-2-52-01, 410625-1-56-01 and 410625-2-56-01) - \$11 million

Reference: Jacqueline Segueira, P.E., Project Manager, FDOT, (305) 796-0376

Resident Compliance Specialist- Responsible for Equal Employment Opportunity Oversight and On-the-Job Training Program, maintaining a comprehensive filing system, performing all EDMS system scanning, and tracking all requests for information, non-conformance reports, and shop drawings.

Project Started: 1/2010 Project Completed: 1/2013

#### NW 12th Avenue Bascule Bridge Project, FDOT FIN 249640-1-52-01 - \$65 million

Reference: Mario Cabrera, FDOT Project Manager, (305) 490-2370

Resident Compliance Specialist - Assisted with roadway inspection duties, developing Inspector position skills to improve her understanding of for the work items she oversees as Resident Compliance Specialist. This federal aid contract included 17 trainees, for which she was tasked with tracking and conducting proficiency exams. Performed EDMS system scanning for all Contract

correspondence and documentation. Accountable for a comprehensive filing system and for tracking all requests for information, non-conformance reports and shop drawings. Work includes one mile of urban roadway reconstruction and bascule bridge replacement across the Miami River and through the busy Civic Center corridor, which includes the Miami-Dade County Jail and Courthouse, the Orange Bowl Stadium, Jackson Memorial Hospital and Veterans Hospital.

#### Project Name: NW 5th Street Bascule Bridge Replacement Project, FDOT FIN 412808-1-52-01

Description of work performed; Assisted with roadway inspection duties, developing Inspector position skills to improve her understanding of work items. Performed EDMS system scanning for all Contract correspondence and documentation. Accountable for a comprehensive filing system and for tracking all requests for information, non-conformance reports and shop drawings. Work includes one mile of urban roadway reconstruction and bascule bridge reconstruction across the Miami River.

#### NW 12th Avenue South Roadway Project, FDOT FIN 414643-1-52-01 - \$4 Million

Description of work performed; Assisted with roadway inspection duties, developing Inspector position skills to improve her understanding of work items. This federal aid contract included 3 trainees, where she was tasked with tracking and conducting proficiency exams. Work includes two miles of urban roadway reconstruction through the heavily congested Little Havana neighborhood.

Project Started: 09/2006 Project Completed: 5/2010

#### 1800 Club Project

Reference Scott Prince / Tutor Perini Corp.

Position: Project Coordinator & Secretary - Description of work performed; Responsible for all office administrative duties, including: reception, client coordination, filing and document management. Assisted project managers, superintendents and subcontractors. Coordinated projects by processing invoices and payment applications, notarizing lien releases, sworn statements, certificates of insurance, managing request for information transmittals, daily reports, emails, and ordering office supplies.

Project Started: 06/2004 Project Completed: 9/2006



# Michael C. Latulippe / Sr. Roadway/ Sr. Bridge Inspector

YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 24

Certifications TIN#L341543714460; CTQP – QC Manager, CTQP - Final Estimates - Levels 1 and 2, CTQP - Asphalt Paving Technician - Levels 1 and 2, ACI - Concrete Field Technician - Level 1, ACI - Concrete Transportation Construction Inspection-Level 2, CTQP – Concrete Field Inspector Specification, CTQP – Earthwork Construction Inspection – Levels 1 and 2, Nuclear Gauge Operator Humbolt, CTQP – Pile Driving Inspection, CTQP – Drilled Shaft Inspection, ATSSA - Advanced MOT, FDEP – Stormwater Management Inspector

#### PROJECT EXPERIENCE:

#### SR-715/SW-NW 16th Street from SR-717/W Canal Street to SR-15 Project; FIN # 428722-1 52-01

Reference: FDOT D-4 Jacques Beaubrun, CPM; 561-370-1143

**Sr. Inspector** -The major work function on the project includes s milling and resurfacing and shoulders widening. Additional scope includes proposed sidewalk on the south side, guardrails, minor drainage and signing and pavement marking improvements.

Project Started: 02/2016 Project Completed: On-Going (Anticipated 11/2016)

#### City of West Palm Beach CEI Services for 15th Street Beautification Project (FM 431652158/7801)

Reference: City Project Manager; Khanh Uyen Dang, PE, Senior Project Engineer: 561.494.1087

Project Administrator/Sr. Inspector; The scope of the project Milling and Resurfacing, construction of bulbouts, curbing and curb ramps, specialty pavement, bioswales, landscaping, trash receptacles, bike lane with acrylic coating and striping, along this 0.94 mile stretch of 15th street from Australian Avenue to North Dixie Highway.

Project Started: June 2015 Project Completed: June 2016

#### FDOT D-4 General Assigned Contract:

SR A1A Bridge No.860011 Over Hillsboro Inlet – TWO 17 C9855 **Reference**: Project Manager: Yveins Jean-Pierre, PE: 954-914-0293

Contract Support Specialist/Sr. Inspector: The Improvements under this Contract consist of Bridge rehabilitation along SR A1A over Hillsboro Inlet including deck replacement, bascule leaf structural and drive machinery repair, new sidewalk construction, traffic railing construction, pedestrian railing construction and fender system upgrades.

Project Started: January 2015 Project Completed: March 2016

#### FDOT District 4, Palm Beach County Soundwall @ Golfview Harbor Estates. FIN 424131-1-52-01

Reference: Mathew Carlock FDOT District 4 Project Manager, Palm Beach Operations 561.432.4966.

Mr. Latulippe serves as the Senior Inspector for this **Hybrid** project which includes construction of a new drainage system, shoulder mounted 14' Traffic Railing/Sound Wall with reconstruction of the existing bridge connections and cast-in-place footing for the 22' precast soundwall. Responsibilities include maintenance of a project dairy, contractor's schedule review and recommendations, evaluate requests for information, review and recommendations on the acceptance of the contractor's monthly estimate, inspection of construction assembly, witness and perform material testing, conduct maintenance of traffic and compliance reviews, process claims and changes and compile punch list. **Project Start:** 01/2014 **Project Completed:** 10/2014.

#### FDOT District 4, SR-704/Okeechobee Blvd from E of Military Trail to E of Red Trail, 427020-1-52-01

**Reference**: Mathew Carlock FDOT District 4 Project Manager, Palm Beach Operations 561.432.4966.

Mike served as the Senior Inspector on this Davis productivity award winning project that consisted of milling and resurfacing with friction course, ADA ramps, drainage improvements, signalization, signing and pavement markings.

Project Start: 02/2013 Project Completed: 1/2014

#### FDOT District 4, US-1 Boca Raton, FIN 424646-1-52-01/424646-1-52-02

Reference: Mathew Carlock FDOT District 4 Project Manager, Palm Beach Operations 561.432.4966.

Mike served as the Senior Inspector on this **Hybrid** FTBA award winning project which entails improvements under this RRR Contract for S.R. 5 (US-1) from SE  $5^{TH}$  Street to north of SR 808 (Glades Road) The project includes downtown beautification, milling and resurfacing, signalization upgrades, drainage improvements, ADA & safety improvements, signing & pavement markings replacement.

Project Start: 07/2012 Project Completed: 2/2013)

FDOT District 4, SR-808/Glades Road from Boca Lakes Drive to Florida's Turnpike, FIN 424644-1-52-01

Reference: Scott Burrie, FDOT District 4, Palm Beach Operations 561.432.4966

Mike served as a senior inspector on this **Hybrid** project which consisted of resurfacing SR 808/Glades Road from Boca Lakes Drive to Florida's Turnpike. Improvements also include signing, pavement, marking, signalization, and upgrades to meet current ADA requirements. **Project Start**: 06/2012 **Project Completed**: 07/2012

#### SR-9/I-95 / Palm Beach County: Overhead sign and safety improvements.

Reference: Jacques Beaubrun, FDOT Project Manager Office: 561-432-4966

Mr. Latulippe served as the Senior Inspector for this **Hybrid** project which includes drilled shafts / cantilevered signs and striping safety improvements. Responsibilities include maintenance of a project diary, contractor's schedule review and recommendations, evaluate requests for information, review and recommendation on the acceptance of the contractor's monthly estimate, inspection of construction assembly, witness and perform material testing, conduct maintenance of traffic and compliance reviews, process claims and changes and compile punch list. **Project Start**: 06/2012 **Project Completed**: 07/2012

#### FDOT District 4, Palm Beach County Soundwall from N. of Congress Ave. to S. of Linton Blvd. ,IN 242131-1-62-01

Reference: Jacques Beaubrun, FDOT Project Manager Office: 561-432-4966

Mr. Latulippe served as the Senior Inspector for this **Hybrid** project which includes construction of shoulder mounted 14' Traffic Railing/Sound Wall and auger cast pile soundwall. Responsibilities include maintenance of a project dairy, contractor's schedule review and recommendations, evaluate requests for information, review and recommendation on the acceptance of the contractor's monthly estimate, inspection of construction assembly, witness and perform material testing, conduct maintenance of traffic and compliance reviews, process claims and changes and compile punch list. **Project Start**: 05/2011 **Project Completed**: 07/2012

#### FDOT District 4, SR-5/US-1, Broward and Palm Beach Co. FL

Reference: Scott Burrie, FDOT District 4, Palm Beach Operations 561.432.4966

Mr. Latulippe served as Senior Inspector on this project. His responsibilities include oversight of contractor operations, CQC process and all project documentation accordingly. Scope of work includes milling and resurfacing 1.4 miles of US-1 from north of Hillsboro Blvd. to south of Palmetto Park Road including superpave 9.5, 12.5 and FC-12.5, ADA Improvements.

Project Start: 05/2011 Project Completed: 05/2011

#### FDOT District 4, Juanita Ave. Bridge Replacement, St. Lucie Co. FL

Reference: Elizabeth Jett, FDOT District 6 305. 640.7194

Mr. Latulippe served as Senior Inspector/assistant PA for this project, which included bridge and roadway construction, signing, markings, and utility construction and adjustments. Responsibilities included utility relocation and preconstruction conference with FDOT, utility agencies, permitting agencies, FDOT and the Contractor, administration of construction contracts, maintenance of a project diary, contractor's schedule review and recommendation, maintenance of shop drawing logs, evaluate and prepare responses for request for information, review and recommendation on the acceptance of the contractor's monthly estimate, inspection of construction assembly, coordinate and witness material testing, conduct maintenance of traffic and compliance reviews, process claims and changes, process notice of substantial completion, and compile punch list.

#### FDOT District 1, City of Bradenton Beach and Town of Longboat Key, FL

Reference: Nikesh Patel, FDOT District 4 Project Manager 941.749.3500

Mr. Latulippe served as the Project Administrator for two ARRA funded enhancement projects including landscape, hardscape, concrete flatwork and ADA & safety Improvements in high profile local projects requiring significant Public Involvement.

#### FDOT District 4, City of Port St. Lucie: I-95 / Becker Road Interchange / Becker Road Roadway Improvement,

Reference: Dale Walker, FDOT District 4 Project Manager, 772.429.4879

Mr. Latulippe served as the assistant Project Administrator and Senior Inspector for this project, which included .33 miles of new bridge and 1.9 miles of new roadway construction, bridge widening, lighting, traffic signalization, signing, markings, and utility construction and adjustments. Responsibilities included utility relocation and preconstruction conference with the City of Port St. Lucie, utility agencies, permitting agencies, FDOT and the Contractor, administration of construction contracts, maintenance of project diary, contractor's schedule review and recommendations, maintenance of shop drawing logs, evaluate and prepare responses for requests for information, review and recommendation on the acceptance of the contractor's monthly estimate, inspection of construction assembly, coordinate and witness material testing, conduct maintenance of traffic and compliance reviews, process claims and changes, process notice of substantial completion and compile punch list.



Senior Surveyor & Mapper



Years of Experience: 27

# AREAS OF EXPERTISE Survey & Mapping

#### **EDUCATION**

Irrigation & Drainage Engineer Higher Institute of Agriculture Science, 1989

Topography Middle Technician Alvaro Reynoso Polytechnic Institute, 1980

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Professional Surveyor & Mapper – Florida 6518, 2006

#### WORK HISTORY

Marlin Engineering, Inc. 2/2007-Present Senior Surveyor & Mapper/ SUE Project Manager

FDOT District 6 1/2000-2/2007 Professional Land Surveyor II

Biscayne Engineering 1/1992-1/2000 Survey Technician/Party Chief ensure client needs are met.

SR 710 - Warfield Boulevard | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: This project is a full DTM (Digital Terrain Model), topographic survey that expands from 300 feet west of Martin power Plant to three hundred feet east of CR-609. A total distance of 6.3 miles. Activities include, but are not limited to establish or recover control points, verify alignment, Drainage Survey, and Right of Way Survey. (2012-2015).

Mr. Fleitas has extensive experience in all types of surveying projects including Boundary Survey, Topographic Survey, Sectional Survey, Construction layout, As-Built Survey, Land Development Survey, Right of Way Survey, Specific Purpose Survey, preparation of Control Survey and Right of Way maps. His responsibilities include Project Management, client relations, proposals, service negotiations and performing the necessary quality control to

Reference: Paul Doll, PSM (954) 777-4579

SR 7 / US 441 at the Intersection with NW 29th Street | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: Provided horizontal/vertical control, signal light survey, topographic/DTM and cross sections. The design survey was to extend 700 feet south from center line of NW 29th street to 300 feet north from center line of NW 29th street along SR 7 / US 441. (1/2015-2/2015). Reference: Paul Doll, PSM (954) 777-4579

SR 710 / Beeline Highway at Intersection of North Lakes Blvd. | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: Horizontal/vertical control, baseline survey, Right of Way survey, topographic/DTM, cross sections and signal light survey. The survey was to extend 1000 feet south of center line of North Lakes Blvd. to 1,200 feet north of center line of North Lakes Blvd. along SR 710 / Beeline Highway. Also consisted of 1,200 feet west of center line of SR 710 / Beeline Highway to 1,000 feet east of center line of SR 710 / Beeline Highway along North Lakes Blvd. (4/2015-5/2015). Reference: Paul Doll, PSM (954) 777-4579

SR 834 / Sample Road & SR 811 / Dixie Highway | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: Horizontal/vertical control, baseline survey, Right of Way survey, topographic/DTM, cross sections and signal light survey. The design survey was to extend 800 feet south of center line of SR 834 / Sample Road to 700 feet north from center line of SR 834 / Sample Road along SR 811 / Dixie Highway and 1,000 feet west of center line of SR 811 / Dixie Highway to 1,000 feet east from center line of SR 811 / Dixie Highway along SR 834 / Sample Road. (5/2015-5/2015). Reference: Paul Doll, PSM (954) 777-4579

SR 7 - US 441 from Bailey Road to North of Boulevard of Champions | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: Mr. Fleitas was the Survey Project Manager responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This survey entailed topography survey, project network control, and milling and resurfacing for the Florida Department of Transportation, District 4. (2008 - 2009) Reference: Robert Hughan, PSM (954) 777-4556

SR 811/Dixie Highway from NE 26th Street to McNab Road | FDOT District 4 | Project Surveyor: Responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This survey entailed the establishment of vertical and horizontal control, digital terrain models, check cross sections, and providing topographic updates for the aerial photogrammetric survey. (2010 - 2011). Reference: Bing Wang, P.E. (954) 777-4406





SR 94/ Kendall Drive at 87th Avenue & SR 973 at 87th Avenue | FDOT District 6 | Project Surveyor: Responsible for the direction of all survey activities which involved safety improvements at specific locations within the project limits. The survey entailed the establishment of vertical and horizontal control, digital terrain models, check cross sections, drainage survey, and a planimetric survey. (2009 - 2009).

Reference: Jose Barrera, P.E. (305) 470-5260

Wynwood Neighborhood Service Center (2902 NW 2nd Ave) | Miami-Dade County | SUE Surveyor: Mr. Fleitas was the Survey Project Manager responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This project entailed Horizontal Control, Vertical Control, Baseline of Survey, Right of way Lines, Property Cornes, topographic, Cross-sectional, Spots Elevation, Drainage Survey, Sanitary Sewer Survey, and Survey Tree. (2010 - 2010). Reference: Jorge Zaldivar (305) 375-1115

SUE at RickenBacker Causeway & Miami Seaquarium | Miami-Dade County | SUE Surveyor: Mr. Fleitas was the Survey Project Manager responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This project entailed the use of vacuum to excavate for the purpose of physically measuring vertical location, as type of material and depth of utility. Two soft digs would be performed to discover and establish an existing FPL line. (2011-2011).

Reference: Yuly Hernandez (305) 375-4384

Greenways Biscayne Trail Segments C | Miami-Dade County | SUE Surveyor: Established vertical and horizontal controls as well as baseline survey, showed record right of way line, topography survey, check sections, and DTMS. (2011-2012).

Reference: Adelfa Martinez (305) 755-7815

SR 997 - Krome Avenue from SW 88th St to SW 8th St | FDOT District 6 | Survey Project Manager: Mr. Fleitas was responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This project entailed the establishment and/or resolution of section lines, right of way lines, vertical control, horizontal control, digital terrain models, utility survey, drainage survey, topographic survey, and static mode GPS. (2007- 2009). Reference: Scott Perkins, P.S.M. (305) 470-5194

Park Trail Improvements PSA | Miami Dade County | SUE Surveyor: Mr. Fleitas was the Survey Project Manager responsible for the direction of all survey activities. This project entailed Baseline of Survey, Right of way Lines, Topography Survey, Bench Marks, Network Control, and Cross sections (2011-2012).

Reference: David Livingstone, (305) 755-7824

TMB Peninsula Aviation Leasehold Survey – Kendall-Tamiami Executive Airport | Miami-Dade County | SUE Surveyor: Responsible for NGS points recovery, section corners recovery, state plane coordinate in NAD 83/07, establish vertical and horizontal control points, topography survey, establish leasehold boundary survey, and legal description. (2012) Reference: Hector Infanzon, Sr. (305) 876-7060

Ad Barnes Park Improvements | Miami-Dade County | Project Surveyor: The scope of work included boundary survey, topography survey, and tree survey. (2012)

Reference: Adelfa Martinez (305) 755-7815

SR 823 - Flamingo Road from Johnson Street to South of County Glen Drive | SUE Project Manager: Project Manager for the designation, location, and survey of 4 intersections (16 Quadrants) and 20 light pole locations.

SR 994/Quail Roost Drive from E of SW 113 Avenue to E of HEFT On/Off Ramps | Project Surveyor: This was a 3R project which included milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement marking, drainage modifications and signalization. The survey entailed the establishment of vertical and horizontal control, digital terrain models, check cross sections, drainage survey, and a planimetric survey.



Survey Manager / CADD Technician



Years of Experience: 20

#### AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Survey & Mapping Subsurface Utilities Engineering (SUE)

#### **EDUCATION**

BS Construction Management Florida International University, 2013

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Intermediate Maintenance of Traffic, 30Hrs OSHA & Confined Space

#### **WORK HISTORY**

Marlin Engineering, Inc. 5/2003-Present Survey Manager / CADD Technician

Schwebke Shiskin & Assoc., Inc. 6/1996-5/2003 Crew Chief/Instrument Man SR 834 / Sample Road & SR 811 / Dixie Highway | FDOT District 4 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Horizontal/vertical control, baseline survey, Right of Way survey, topographic/DTM, cross sections and signal light survey. The design survey was to extend 800 feet south of center line of SR 834 / Sample Road to 700 feet north from center line of SR 834 / Sample Road along SR 811 / Dixie Highway and 1,000 feet west of center line of SR 811 / Dixie Highway to 1,000 feet east from center line of SR 811 / Dixie Highway along SR 834 / Sample Road. (5/2015-5/2015).

Mr. Carcamo has more than 20 years of experience performing Land Surveying services, which includes a strong background in horizontal/vertical control surveying, topographic, hydrographic, as-builts, boundary surveys and construction layouts. Mr. Carcamo has worked for a variety of city, county and state agencies, as well as private clients. He is experienced with the latest surveying equipment in the market today. He possesses technical knowledge of Auto CADD 2014, Microstation XM/V8i, CAICE, Microsoft Office Suite and Primavera P6.

Reference: Paul Doll, PSM (954) 777-4579

SR 5/US 1 from 53rd Street to CR-510 | FDOT District 4 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Horizontal/vertical control, baseline survey, Right of Way lines, planimetric survey, drainage, channel survey and sectional/grant survey. The design survey on SR 5 was to extend 750 LF south from 53rd Street to 500 LF north to 87th Street. In addition, the survey was to extend 1,900 LF west from Center Line of SR 5 to 2,800 LF east from SR 5 along CR 510.

SR 7 / US 441 at the Intersection with NW 29th Street | FDOT District 4 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Project consists of providing horizontal/vertical control, signal light survey, topographic/DTM and cross sections. The design survey was to extend 700 feet south from center line of NW 29th street to 300 feet north from center line of NW 29th street along SR 7 / US 441.

SR 710 / Beeline Highway, Intersection of North Lakes Blvd. | FDOT District 4 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Project consists of providing horizontal/vertical control, baseline survey, Right of Way survey, topographic/DTM, cross sections and signal light survey. The design survey was to extend 1000 feet south of center line of North Lakes Blvd. to 1,200 feet north of center line of North Lakes Blvd. along SR 710 / Beeline Highway. Also consisted of 1,200 feet west of center line of SR 710 / Beeline Highway to 1,000 feet east of center line of SR 710 / Beeline Highway along North Lakes Blvd.

SR 968/SW 1st Street Bridge | FDOT District 6 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: SR 968/SW 1st Street from 150' West of center line of SW 6th Ave. to 150' East of center line of SW 2nd Ave. Overall project size including the side streets is approx. 1 mile. Within this project, provided a full DTM (Digital Terrain Model), alignment verification, cross sections, topographic/drainage/and bridge survey. (4/2014-9/2014).

Reference: Scott Perkins, PSM, (305) 470-5194

SR 90 / SW 8th Street & SR 973 / SW 87th Avenue | FDOT District 6 | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Full DTM (Digital Terrain Model) project, topographic survey that expands from 200 feet west of the center line of SW 92nd Avenue 200 feet east of SW 82nd Avenue. A total distance of 1.11 miles. Activities included, but were not limited to, horizontal/vertical control, topographic/DTM, planimetric, roadway cross sections, bridge survey and channel survey.





Main Street & Bull Run | Town of Miami Lakes | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: This project is a full DTM (Digital Terrain Model) and topographic survey that expands 100 feet from each direction at the intersection of Main Street & Bull Run.

**Village of Miami Shores** | **CPH** | **Survey Manager**: Provided Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) and Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.) Services on all existing utilities that may conflict with the installation of a proposed 12" Water Main.

Port of Miami Tunnel Project | Bouygues Civil Works Florida | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Provided sewer as-built from Watson and Dodge Island to Client.

TMB Peninsula Aviation Leasehold Survey – Kendall-Tamiami Executive Airport | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: Mr. Carcamo is responsible for NGS points recovery, section corners recovery, state plane coordinate in NAD 83/07, establish vertical and horizontal control points, topography survey, establish leasehold boundary survey, and legal description.

Land Surveying Services along SW 157 Ave from SW 152 St to 184 St. | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: This project entailed setting network control using RTK GPS methods, Bench Run, Topography (Topo) within Right of Way +25′ beyond, Cross sections at 50′ intervals, Side street X-sections R/W TOR/W +20′, Profiles at side streets from SW 157 Ave centerline out to 100′, Right of Way Lines, and final deliverables were turned in electronically with a CADD drawing.

Greenways Biscayne Trail Segments C | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: Mr. Carcamo established vertical and horizontal controls as well as baseline survey, showed record right of way line, topography survey, check sections, and DTM.

Ad Barnes Park Improvements | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: The scope of work included boundary survey, topography survey, and tree survey.

Park Trail Improvements PSA | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: Project entailed Baseline of Survey, Right of way Lines, Topography Survey, Bench Marks, Network Control, and Cross sections.

S.U.E. At Rickenbacker Causeway & Miami Seaquarium | Miami-Dade County | Survey Technician: Included use of vacuum to excavate for the purpose of physically measuring vertical location, as type of material and depth of utility. Two soft digs would be performed to discover and establish an existing FPL line.

Town of Miami Lakes Main Street & Bull Run | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Full DTM (Digital Terrain Model) and topographic survey that expands 100 feet from each direction at the intersection of Main Street & Bull Run.

**6851 Sunrise Place Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.)** | **Survey Manager:** Provided Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) Services, to locate any existing sea wall anchors and utility that may conflict proposed construction designs. Property was located in Miami, Florida.

Miami Children Hospital | Survey Manager: Provided Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) and Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.) Services on all existing utilities that may conflict with onsite excavations.

**City of North Miami | Survey Manager:** Provide Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) and Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.) Services on all existing utilities that may conflict with the installation of a proposed 16" Force Main.

SR 5 South Dixie Highway SUE | Survey Crew Chief / CADD Technician: Provided Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) and Subsurface Utility Engineering (S.U.E.) services on specific utilities selected by client.



Clerical/CADD Technician



Years of Experience: 16

#### AREAS OF EXPERTISE

Surveying and Mapping Clerical

#### **EDUCATION**

Bachelor of Science in Architecture, Universidad Central Santa Clara, Cuba 1991

#### CERTIFICATIONS

Intermediate Maintenance of Traffic

#### WORK HISTORY

Marlin Engineering, Inc. 6/2008-Present Survey CADD Technician

F.R. Aleman & Associates, Inc. 10/2008-6/2008 Survey CADD Technician Ms. Azcona has more than 16 years of experience doing roadway, boundary and development related surveys. She is experienced with the use of a variety of surveying software including Auto CADD, Land Development, CAICE, MicroStation, and is familiar with the processing of the EFB and TDS data collectors.

Town of Miami Lakes Survey Services for West Lakes BCDE | CADD Technician: The scope of work included the following: Establishing control points, establishing elevations, providing drainage as-builts, full Topography Survey/ Digital Terrain Model (DTM). Also establishing job and instate plane coordinates.

TMB Peninsula Aviation Leasehold Survey-Kendall-Tamiami Executive Airport | Miami-Dade County | CADD Technician: Ms. Azcona is responsible for NGS points recovery, section corners recovery, state plane coordinate in NAD 83/07, establish vertical and horizontal control points, topography survey, establish leasehold boundary survey, and legal description.

Greenways Biscayne Trail Segments C from North Canal Drive to Black Point Park along L-31E Canal | Miami-Dade County | CADD Technician: Ms. Azcona established vertical and horizontal controls as well as baseline survey, showed record right of way line, topography survey, check sections, and DTMS.

Ad Barnes Park Improvement | Miami-Dade County | CADD Technician: The scope of work included boundary survey, topography survey, and tree survey.

Park Trail Improvements PSA | Miami-Dade County | CADD Technician: This project entailed Baseline of Survey, Right of way Lines, Topography Survey, Bench Marks, Network Control, and Cross sections.

SUE at RickenBacker Causeway & Miami Seaquarium | Miami-Dade County | CADD Technician: Project entailed the use of vacuum to excavate for the purpose of physically measuring vertical location, as type of material and depth of utility. Two soft digs were performed to discover and establish an existing FPL line.

SR 997 - Krome Avenue from SW 88th St to SW 8th Street | Survey CADD Technician: The establishment and/or resolution of Section lines, right of way lines, vertical control, horizontal control, digital terrain models, utility survey, drainage survey, and static GPS.

SR 94 (SW 88th Street) from US 1 to Florida Turnpike (SR 821) | Survey CADD Technician: In charge of establishing the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD 88) on existing Dade County Bench Marks along SR 94 between US 1 & the Florida Turnpike (SR 821). She created all recovered Bench Mark reports.

SR 94 at the Intersection of SW 88<sup>th</sup> Street & SW 87<sup>th</sup> Avenue | Survey CADD Technician: Established a Survey Network Control, created the Baseline and drew the Right of Way lines.





SR 710 Warfield Blvd, FPL Martin Power Plant Road to CR 609/ Allapattah Road | FDOT District 4 | Survey CADD Technician: Full design survey including a DTM (Digital Terrain Model), topographic survey, and wetland delineation. Activities also include establishment and/or recovery of control points, verification of alignment, drainage survey, and pond surveys.

SR 811 Dixie Highway from NE 26<sup>th</sup> Street to McNab Road | Survey CADD Technician: The establishment of Vertical and Horizontal Control, Digital Terrain Models, Check Cross Sections and providing topographic updates for the aerial photogrammetric survey.

SR 7 - US 441 from Bailey Road to North of Boulevard of Champions | FDOT District 4 | Survey CADD Technician: It was a milling and resurfacing project which included Topography Survey and Project Network Control.

SR 713 - Kings Highway from East of Spanish Lakes Blvd. to SR 5 - US 1 | Survey CADD Technician: This project entailed the collection of Topography, DTM, vertical control verification; reestablishing points from control network, GPS, and Project Network Control plan. This survey facilitated the development of roadway design, signing and pavement marking, signalization and traffic control plans.



# **EXPERIENCE AND REFERENCES**

Similar Project Experience; below are examples of projects where the AE Engineering Team has delivered projects ahead of schedule, and/or under budget:

Project Name	Scope	Reference	Construction	Completion of
	33.F		Cost	Project
15 <sup>th</sup> Street Beautification Project (LAP)	Milling and Resurfacing, construction of bulbouts, curbing and curb ramps, specialty pavement, bioswales, landscaping, trash receptacles, bike lane with acrylic coating and striping, along this 0.94 mile stretch of 15th street from Australian Avenue to North Dixie Highway. AE provided Construction Engineering Inspection Services, monitored the EEO/DBE/Wages (Davis Bacon) and updated and, maintained LAPIT	City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; 561.494.1076	1,045,815.00	February 2016
Tamarind Avenue (LAP)	AE was responsible for the quality assurance inspection, ensuring the maintenance and adherence of the contract records, approval of the change orders, review of the asbuilt drawings and approval of the contractor's payments. Also we monitored the EEO/DBE/Wages (Davis Bacon) and updated maintained LAPIT. The scope of work included pedestrian, safety and landscape enhancements such as construction of a landscaped median and installation of additional landscaping, decorative lighting, tree grates, benches, bike racks, receptacles, sidewalk, milling and resurfacing, striping, signing and irrigation from Sapodilla Avenue to Tamarind Avenue.	City of West Palm Beach, Project Manager / City Traffic Engineer Brian Collins, P.E.; 561.494.1076	\$1,144,251	November 2015
FM:43307016201 FDOT D-4 23 <sup>rd</sup> Street Project (LAP)	AE provided Construction Engineering Inspection Services. The project was constructed in accordance with an ongoing Safe Routes to School program and will provide ADA compliant connectivity through the community with the installation of sidewalk, curb ramp and signing & pavement markings upgrades. Additional improvements included lighting, 1" milling & resurfacing, drainage installations, cured in place liner repairs to the existing drainage system and bulb-outs for future landscaping.	FDOT D-4 Mathew Carlock Project Manager Tel;561.432.4966.	\$975,396	January 2016

Civil Engineering • CEI • Coi				
Park Lane East Lane Project; From NE 11TH Avenue o Andrews Avenue (LAP)	Mr. Myrick was the Sr. Project Engineer providing Construction, Engineering and Inspection (CEI) services and EEO compliance on this LAP project. Scope of services on this project consist of the installation of a storm drain piping and structures, sanitary sewer main relocation, landscaping, irrigation, decorative lighting with coordination for utilities on NE 38 Street between Andrews Avenue and NE 11th Avenue.	John M. Perez Project Manager (954.630.4479) johnmp@oaklandparkfl.or g	\$ 3,415,898	October 2014
W 39th Street C-13 Canal Trail Improvements (LAP)	This includes contract administration, inspection, and materials sampling and testing. This project consisted of the construction of the NW 39th Street Canal Trail Improvements along the portion of the northern and southern banks of the South Florida Water Management District's C-13 Canal, between NW 21st Avenue and NW 29th Avenue, a combined distance of approximately 1.2 miles. The work is being funded through the City of Oakland Park using Federal, FDOT and City funds.	John M. Perez Project Manager (954.630.4479) johnmp@oaklandparkfl.or g	\$809,000	January 2013
NW 38th street Park Lane West Roadway Improvements (LAP)	The Park Lane West project included the above ground improvements on NW 38 Street between Powerline Road and Andrews Avenue. The project included installation of landscaping, irrigation, sidewalks and decorative lighting and will was designed to merge seamlessly with the recently completed roadway and drainage improvements that were built as part of the Lloyd Estates Residential & Industrial Drainage Project.	John M. Perez Project Manager (954.630.4479) johnmp@oaklandparkfl.or g	\$673,163	August 2013

Additionally: Mr. Roderick Myrick P.E., Vice President for AE Engineering, Inc., has worked as the Sr. Project Engineer, on several other LAP Projects for the City of Miami Gardens, City of Fort Pierce, City of North Miami Beach, and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. All these project consisted of contract administration, inspection, and material sampling and testing, landscaping, elements and enhancements, irrigation and lighting. Also, ensured contractors were in compliance with FDOT EEO/AA, DBE Programs, and adherence to the Davis Bacon Wages specific to the projects. All these projects were funded through the Local Agencies using Federal, FDOT, FTA, and City funds. These projects were completed on time and within budget.



# 15th Street Beautification Project (LAP Project)

Financial Management No. 431652-1-58-01

Owner: City of West Palm Beach

County: Palm Beach

Prime Consultant: AE Engineering, Inc.

Construction Cost: \$1,435,349.29

Current Contract Days: 180

Project Manager:

Uyen Dang, P.E. Project Manager: City of West Palm Beach 401 Clematis Street – 5th Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Time Began Date: 11/9/2015

Completion: 6/6/2016

AE Engineering Inc. was responsible for the construction engineering inspection services on this



project. Which included; quality assurance inspections, reviewing and approval of change orders, reviewing and approval of the as-built drawings and reviewing and approval of the contractor's payments.

Additionally, we will ensure the contractor and its subcontractors were in compliance with the FDOT/FHWA regulations, the Davis Bacon Act, and ensuring adherence with the contract documents.

The project scope included, but not limited to, construction of bulbouts, curbing, curb ramps, specialty pavement, landscaping, irrigation systems, trash receptacles, bike lane acrylic coating and striping, along 15th street, from Australian Avenue to North Dixie Highway.

This project was a LAP project, funded by FHWA/FDOT.



# 23rd Street from Tamarind Avenue to Spruce Avenue

Financial Management No. 43307016201

Owner: FDOT, District 4

County: Palm Beach

Prime Consultant: AE Engineering, Inc.

**Current Contract Amount:** \$207,547.09

**Current Contract Days:** 240

FDOT Project Manager:
Mathew Carlock, P.E.
FDOT D-4 Palm Beach
Construction
7900 Forest Hills Blvd,
West Palm Beach, FI 33413

**Time Began Date:** 5/2015

**Anticipated Completion:** 1/2016











The project is being constructed in accordance with an ongoing Safe Routes to School program and will provide ADA compliant connectivity through the community with the installation of sidewalk, curb ramp and signing & pavement markings upgrades. Additional improvements include lighting, 1" milling & resurfacing, drainage installations, cured in place liner repairs to the existing drainage system and bulb-outs for future landscaping.



# Florida Keys Overseas Heritage Trail; CEI

#### Client

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Design and Construction, Alfred B. Maclay Gardens State Park, Building C; 3540 Thomasville Road; Tallahassee, FL 32309.

Jim Post, Project Manager (850.488.5372)

Project Date

3/18/2014-12/12/2014

**Construction Cost** 

\$ 565,000.00

Firm Fees

\$ 139,000.00









Florida Department of Environmental Protection; Florida Keys Overseas Heritage Trail; Services that was provided is Construction Engineering and Inspection Services (CEI) for the construction of Windley Key Trail Segment along the Florida Keys Overseas Heritage Trail, in Monroe County. The Windley Key Trail Segment, consisted of the construction of a new 8' to 12' variable-width paved bicycle/pedestrian trail segment adjacent to the Ocean side of U.S. 1 within the DOT right-of-way, from Whale Harbor Bridge (South terminus) to Snake Creek Bridge (North terminus). Components include base stabilization, new paved trail, storm water management swales, minor landscaping, sod, signage and striping.



# **Jacksonville Transportation Authority**

#### **Soutel Transit Hub Construction**

**Project No.** 15-027

Owner: JTA

County: Duval

Prime Consultant: AE Engineering, Inc.

**Team Members:**Cory Nichols, P.E. SPE
Terry Phillips PA
Rafael Castro SI

**Design Firm:** Eisman & Russo, Inc.

**Current Contract Amount:** \$1,513,705.50

**Current Contract Days:** 201

JTA Project Manager: Andy Rodgers, P.E. (904) 633-8537

**Time Began Date:** 11/16/2015

Completion Date: 06/03/2015



This project included the construction of a new transit station and roadway extension. The proposed roadway included a two (2) lane urban section (asphalt paving) with curb and gutter, concrete paving, drainage 9" improvements with two (2) stormwater management facilities, earthwork with removal of unsuitable material, erosion control, landscaping, lighting, signalization with mast arms and drilled shafts, handrail, sidewalk and passenger amenities (shelters, benches, trash receptacles, vending machine, etc...), pedestrian and business access and public information.

#### Town of Davie CEI For Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP)



# Town of Davie Local Vendor Preference Broward County Vendor

# Affidavit of Eligibility

Complete all areas below. Incomplete forms may be rejected.
X My business is located within Broward County but not in the Town of Davie.
LEGAL NAME OF FIRM: AE Engineering Inc.
Physical address: 3000 NE 30th Place, Suite 309-310, Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33306
Phone number <u>561.632.5185</u> Fax number <u>904.332.8424</u>
Email address Rod@aeengineeringing.com
Has the business name changed since it was opened in Broward County? Yes $\_\_\_$ No $\_X$
If Yes please provide the previous business name:
Taxpayer Identification Number: 20-4567692
Date your business was established in Broward County: 7/1/2014
Business license: License number: 315-275261 Date issued: 7/1/2014
X A copy of my Business Tax Receipt is attached.
I employ 17 (insert a number) full time employees.

The undersigned states that the forgoing statements are true and correct. The undersigned also acknowledges that any person, firm, corporation or entity intentionally submitting false information to the Town in an attempt to qualify for local preference shall be prohibited from bidding on Town of Davie products and services for a period of one (1) year.

# BROWARD COUNTY LOCAL BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT

115 S. Andrews Ave., Rm. A-100, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301-1895 - 954-831-4000 VALID OCTOBER 1, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30. 2017

DBA:

Business Name: AE ENGINEERING INC

Receipt #: 315-275261 Business Type:

Owner Name: RODERICK MYRICK PE

Business Location: 3000 NE 30 PL STE 309

FT LAUDERDALE

Business Opened:07/01/2014

State/County/Cert/Reg:27212 **Exemption Code:** 

**Business Phone:** 

Rooms

Seats

**Employees** 

**Machines** 

**Professionals** 

FF STANDER WASHINGTON FOR STAND STAND SOME SERVICE OF THE STAND STANDS STANDS STANDS STANDS SOME SERVICE OF THE STANDS SOME SERVICE OF THE

3

For Vending Business Only						
	Number of MacI	nines:		Vending Type:		
Tax Amount	Transfer Fee	NSF Fee	Penalty	Prior Years	Collection Cost	Total Paid
30.00	0.00	0.00	3.00	0.00	0.00	33.00

#### THIS RECEIPT MUST BE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY IN YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS

THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT

WHEN VALIDATED

This tax is levied for the privilege of doing business within Broward County and is non-regulatory in nature. You must meet all County and/or Municipality planning and zoning requirements. This Business Tax Receipt must be transferred when the business is sold, business name has changed or you have moved the business location. This receipt does not indicate that the business is legal or that it is in compliance with State or local laws and regulations.

Mailing Address:

AE ENGINEERING INC 3000 NE 30 PL STE 309 FT LAUDERDALE, FL 33306 Receipt #05C-16-00000084 Paid 10/10/2016 33.00

2016 - 2017

## Town of Davie CEI For Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP)

# **SECTION5.0 TOWN REQUIRED FORMS**

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT	
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF Broward	
Roderick Myrick, P.E,	being first duly sworn deposes and says that:
BIDDER is the	
(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent)	
BIDDER is fully informed respecting the preparation cumstances respecting such Bid;	and contents of the attached Bid and of all pertinent cir-
Such Bid is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid	i;
in interest, including this affidavit, have in any way correctly, with any other BIDDER, firm or person to subtract for which the attached Bid has been submitted; of tract; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, so conference with any BIDDER, firm, or person to fix to DER, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of	ners, owners, agents, representative, employees or parties olluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indimit a collusive or sham Bid in connection with the Control of the refrain from bidding in connection with such Conught by agreement or collusion, or communications, or the price or prices in the attached Bid or any other BID-f the Bid Price or the Bid Price of any other BIDDER, or ce, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipit;
Mile cen	•
Notary Public (Signature)  My Commission Expires:  WANDA CORDO  MY COMMISSION # F  EXPIRES: April 28  Bonded Thru Notary Public	F 006625 , 2017

#### Town of Davie CEI For Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP)



#### TOWN OF DAVIE E-VERIFY FORM

Bid No: B-17-28	
Project Description	CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION

# SERVICES FOR DAVIE RD PHASE II - LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP)

Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of:

- (a) all persons employed by Vendor/Consultant to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract; and
- (b) all persons (including SUBCONTRACTORs/SUBVENDORs) assigned by Vendor/Consultant to perform work pursuant to the contract with the Department. The Vendor/Consultant acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the Town of Davie.

Comp	pany/Firm: At Engineering Inc.	
Autho	orized Signature:	
Print N	Name Roderick Myrik, P.E.	
Title:	Vice President	
Date:	12/28/2016	

#### CONFIRMATION OF DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE

In order to have a drug-free workplace program, a business shall:

Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibitions.

Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.

Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or Contractual services that are under Bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).

In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employee that, as a condition of working on the commodities or Contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contenders to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any State, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after the conviction.

Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community by, any employee who is so convicted.

Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

A signed copy of your Drug-Free Workplace Policy must be attached to this signed copy and submitted with the Bid Documents.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

Proposers Signature

## EMPLOYEE BACKGROUND VERIFICATION AFFIDAVIT

I, Roderick Myrick, P.E.	_, Company_A	E Engineering Inc.		
Attest that all personnel used in the no criminal offenses, a negative of				
The Town of Davie requests copi	es of the criminal	back ground checks	s and drug test results.	
Proposer's Signature	il			

, being first duly sworn state that: AE Engineering Inc.

#### ATTACHMENT "E"

I. Roderick Myrick, P.E.

### Town of Davie Vendor/Bidder Disclosure

	e full legal name and business address of the per ("Town") are as follows (Post Office addresses	son(s) or entity contracting with the Town of Da- are not acceptable):
	Name of Individual, Firm, or Organization:	AE Engineering Inc.
Address:	3000 NE 30th Place, Suite 309-310	
		Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33306
	FEIN	20-4567692
	State and date of incorporation	Florida

#### OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE AFFIDAVIT

1. If the contract or business transaction is with a corporation, the full legal name and business address shall be provided for each officer and director and each stockholder who directly or indirectly holds five percent (5%) or more of the corporation's stock. If the contract or business transaction is with a trust, the full name and address shall be provided for each trustee and each beneficiary. All such names and address are as follows (Post Office addresses are not acceptable):

Full Legal Name	Address	Ownership	
ALEJANDRO ECHEVERRIA,	1492 BELLESHORE CIRCLE	JACKSONVILLE FL 32218	% <sup>29</sup>
DONALD FISHER 11528 SED	GEMOORE DRIVE NORTH J	ACKSONVILLE FL 32223	<b>%</b> 19
CORY NICHOLS, 1107 1ST ST	TREET SOUTH UNIT C JACK	SONVILLE BEACH FL 32250	% 26
RODERICK MYRICK, P.E. 9	180 SILVER GLEN WAY LAK	E WORTH FL 33467	% 26

2. The full legal names and business addresses of any other individual (other than subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and lenders) who have, or will have, any legal, equitable, or beneficial interest

in the contract or business transaction with the Town are as follows (Post Office addresses are not acceptable):

Full Legal Name	Address
None	
By: Signature of Affiant	Date: 12/28/2016
Roderick Myrick, P.E. Print Name	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO or December 2016, by Roder	r affirmed before me this day of, he/she is personally known
to me or has presented know to me	as identification.
	Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
	Pring of WAS CORDOBA  MY COMMISSION # FF 006825  EXPIRES: April 29, 2017  Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

Davie Road Phase II Roadway Improvement Project (LAP) Date: 12/28/2016 Authorized Signature: Printed Name & Title: Roderick Myrick P.E., Vice President Request for Taxpayer Identifica-Give form to the requester. Do not (Rev. October 2007) tion Number and Certification send to the IRS. Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service Name (as shown on your income tax return) ri page Business name, if different from above AE Engineering Inc. ua Print or type Specific Instructions Check appropriate box: Individual/Sole proprietor Corporation Partnership Exempt Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=partnership) payee Other (see instructions) . Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) Requester's name and address (optional) 6440 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 300 City, state, and ZIP code Jacksonville, FI 32216 List account number(s) here (optional) Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to avoid Social security number backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN on page 3. Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose num-Employer identification number ber to enter 20 : 4567692 Part II Certification Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and 3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below). Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally-payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the Certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4. Sign Signature of 12/28/2016 Here U.S. person � Date 4 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are General Instructions

Town of Davie

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

#### Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- waiting for a number to be issued),
  - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

## **LOBBYING INTEREST**

# Respondents should refer to Sec. 2-57 of the attached form for complete definition of terms.

I Roderick My	rick, P.E.	representing	AE Engineering	g Inc.		
		tached form and				
		s <u>not</u> interested i equest for Propos		her staff or	elected offi	cials on any
	h this Request f	is interested in lo for Proposal (RF omit it to the To	P). I understar	nd that in o	rder to lobby	y, I must fil
Title of RFP:_	B-17-28			T		
Bidder Name:	AE Engineering	g Inc.		_		
Address: 300	0 NE 30th Place, S	uite 309-310		_		
Fort Lauderdal	e, FL 33306					
Phone Number	561.632.5185			_		
Fax Number:	904.332.8424		100	<u>.</u>		
e-mail Addres	Rod@aeengin	eeringinc.com		_		
Print Name:	Roderick Myrick,	P.E., Vice Presiden	t_			

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

PART I:	
IST BELOW THE	DATES OF ISSUE FOR EACH ADDENDUM RECEIVED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
	Addendum #1, Dated
	Addendum #2, Dated 12/14/2016
	Addendum #3, Dated
	Addendum #4, Dated
	Addendum #5, Dated
	Addendum #6, Dated
	Addendum #7, Dated
	Addendum #8, Dated
PART II:	
AKI II.	
	□ NO ADDENDUM WAS RECEIVED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS RFP.
CIDM	NAME: AE Engineering Inc.
FIRM	
AUTI	HORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE: 12/28/2016
	TITLE OF OFFICER: Vice President, Sr. Project Engineer

#### 1

#### PROPOSAL SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CORPORATION

The officers of the Corporation are as follows:

	NAME	ADDRESS	
President_	ALEJANDRO ECHEVERRI	IA, IA, 1492 BELLESHORE CIRCLE JACKSOI	NVILLE FL 32218
Vice-Presid	dent RODERICK MYRICK,	, P.E., 9180 SILVER GLEN WAY, LAKE WORTH	H, FL 33467
Secretary	CORY NICHOLS, 1107 187	T STREET SOUTH UNIT C JACKSONVILLE BI	EACH FL 32250
Treasurer	DONALD FISHER 11528 SI	EDGEMOORE DRIVE NORTH JACK SONVILLE	EFL 32223
Registered	Agent ALEJANDRO ECHE	EVERRIA, IA, 1492 BELLESHORE CIRCLE JAC	CKSONVILLE FL 322
as follows:	mes and residences of stoo n Charge - Roderick Myrick, F	okbrokers, persons, or firms interested in the fo	regoing Proposal, as principals, an
9180 Silv	er Glen Way, Lake Worth Fl 3	33467	
Post Office		PROPOSER:	
	ATE MAMEN  NT'S SIGNATURE AND E-M	Alex@acengineeringinc.com	
Is this corp	oration incorporated in the	State of Florida?	
ATTEST: =	Don Tiller SECRETARY		
YES [X]	NO []		
If no, give a	address of principal place o	f business:	

#### SOLICITATION, GIVING, AND ACCEPTANCE OF GIFTS POLICY

Florida Statute 112.313 prohibits the solicitation or acceptance of Gifts. - "No Public officer, employee of an agency, or candidate for nomination or election shall solicit or accept anything of value to the recipient, including a gift, loan, reward, promise of future employment, favor, or service, based upon any understanding that the vote, official action, or judgment of the public officer, employee, or candidate would be influenced thereby.""... The term 'public officer' includes any person elected or appointed to hold office in any agency, including any person serving on an advisory body."

The Town of Davie policy prohibits all public officers, elected or appointed, all employees, and their families from accepting any gifts of any value, either directly or indirectly, from any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business with whom the Town does business. Only advertising office stationery or supplies of small value are exempt from this policy - e.g. calendars, note pads, pencils.

The State of Florida definition of "gifts" includes the following:

Real property or its use,

Tangible or intangible personal property, or its use,

A preferential rate of terms on a debt, loan, goods, or services,

Forgiveness of indebtedness,

Transportation, lodging, or parking,

Membership dues,

Entrance fees, admission fees, or tickets to events, performances, or facilities,

Plants, flowers or floral arrangements

Services provided by persons pursuant to a professional license or certificate. Other personal services for which a fee is normally charged by the person providing the services. Any other similar service or thing having an attributable value not already provided for in this section. To this list, the Town of Davie has added food, meals, beverages, and candy.

Any contractor, vendor, consultant, or business found to have given a gift to a public officer or employee, or his/her family, will be subject to dismissal or revocation of contract.

Roderick Myrick P.E.

SIGNATURE

Roderick Myrick P.E.

PRINTED NAME

AE Engineering Inc.

Vice President

NAME OF COMPANY

TITLE

Failure to sign this page shall render your bid non-responsive

#### SOURCE OF INFORMATION

How did you find out about this solicitation	? Check all that applies.	100
1. www.davie-fl.gov		
2. www.demandstar.com	X	
3. The Sun Sentinel		
5. Referral/word-of-mouth	Specify Source:	
6. Search Engine/Internet search		
7. E-mail, newsgroup, online chat	Specify	Source:
8. Banner or Link on another website		
9. Flyer, newsletter, direct mail	Specify Source:	
Other	Specify	Source:

Please note: This survey form is used for internal Procurement purposes only.

#### INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE

The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Town Council, the Town of Davie and their agents and employees from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses (including attorney's fees) arising out of or resulting from the contractor's performance of the work, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense (1) is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or damage on destruction of property including the loss of use resulting there from, and (2) is caused in whole or in part by any breach or default by Contractor or negligent act or omission of the Contractor, any Subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless or whether or not it is caused in part by a party indeplinified hereunder.

or not it is dadood in part by a party			
Roderick Myrick, P.E., Vice Presiden	t ((NUMER)	12/28/2016	
Proposer's Name	Signature	8: 5	Date
STATE OF FLORIDA			
COUNTY OF BROWARD			
SWORN TO AND SUB	SCRIBED before me, the ur	nder signed authorit	ty,
Roderick Myrick, P.E.	who, after first being sw	orn by me, affixed h	nis/her
[name of individual signing] signature in the space provided ab	ove on this 28 day of Do	ecember 20	16
MILL	00h	HOTARY PURL	K and the same of
		MY C	WANDA CORDOBA OMMISSION # FF 006625 PIRES: April 29, 2017 Thru Notary Public Underwriters

## SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

	Ву:	Roderick Myrick, P.E.
	For	(print individual's name and title)
		(print name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	who	ose business address is: 3000 NE 30th Place, Suite 309-310, Fort Lauderdale, Fl 33306
	(If t	It (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is: 20-4567692  Ithe entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this form statement:
2.	rela divi for any	nderstand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1)(g), Florida Stats, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly ated to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subsion of any other state or of the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, keteering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentations.
3.	Sta adj ind	nderstand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 (1) (b), Florida tutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an udication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by interest or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry a plea of guilty or non contendere.
4.	l ur	nderstand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
	1.	A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
	2.	An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers' directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who know-

5. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1) (e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, and partners. Shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

ingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity

6. Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relations

to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies by CHECK-ING BOX BELOW).

- Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
- The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
- The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list (attach a copy of the final order).

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

Signature		
Sworn to and subscribed before me this2	8 day December	, 20_16
Personally known X	Name of Notary	10 2 1
Produced identification	Notary Public - State	Cos Aloude
	MY COMM EXPIRE	DA CORDOBA ISSION # FF 006625 S: April 29, 2017 lotary Public Underwriters

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT	
STATE OF FLORIDA } COUNTY OF Broward } SS:	
I, the undersigned, hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein bid will be paid to any employees of the Town of Davie, its elected officials, and AE Engineering Inc.  or its design consultants, as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.	
Roderick Myrick, P.E.  By: Wylling - President	
Vice President  Title: Vice - The Scole Nt	-
Sworn and subscribed before this	
Notary Public, State of Florida	
(Printed Name) WANDA CORDOBA MY COMMISSION # FF 006625	
My commission expires: EXPIRES: April 29, 2017 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters	

#### PROPOSER QUESTIONNAIRE

1. Today's Date: 12/28/2016
Name of Company Submitting Proposal:     AE Engineering Inc.
How many years has your firm been in business under its present business name?:
5. Have any similar agreements held by proposer for a similar project to the proposed project ever been canceled? Circle one: No Yes If yes, please explain:
6. Has the proposer or any principals of the firm failed to qualify as a responsible proposer, refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made, failed to complete a contract during the past five (5) years, or been declared to be in default in any contract in the last five (5) years? Circle one: No Yes  If yes, please explain:
7. Has the proposer or any principals of the firm ever been declared bankrupt or reorganized under Chapter 11 or put into receivership? Circle one No Yes
If yes, please explain and give date, court jurisdiction, action taken, and any other explanation deemed necessary:
8. Indicate registration, license numbers or certificate numbers for the businesses or professions, which are the subject of this BID. Please attach certificate of competency and/or State registration.  CA- 27212 , Roderick Myrick, P.E. FL PE 56969
9. List the pertinent experience of the key individuals of your firm (continue on insert sheet if necessary): Roderick Myrick, P.E, Sr.Project Engineer, 20 + years CEI Experience, and 8 Years LAP Exp.
Udin Dwarica -Ogeer - Project Administrator/Contract Support Specialist, 24 Years CEI Experience, 6 Year
Lap Experience. Erica Valencia - Resident Compliance Specialist, 12 year CEI Experience, 5 ears LAP.
Mike Latulippe, Sr. Inspector 24 years CEI Experience, 6 years Lap Experience

10. State the name and title of the individual who will have personal management of the work: Roderick Myrick, P.E, Sr. Project Engineer, and Udin Dwarica-Ogeer Project Adminstrator/CSS
11. State the name and address of attorney, if any, for the firm:  None
12. State the names and addresses of all businesses and/or individuals who own an interest of
more than five percent (5%) of the Proposer's business and indicate the percentage owned of each such business and/or individual:  Alex Echeverria, P.E. (29%) 6440 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 300, Jax, Fl.  Don Fisher (16%) 6440 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 300, Jax, Fl. Roderick Myrick, P.E., (26%) 9180 Silver Glen Way, Lake Worth, FL. Cory Nichols, P.E., (26%) 6440 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 300, Jax, FL
13. State the names, addresses and the type of business of all firms that are partially or wholly owned by Proposer:  No other
14. Bank references:  BANK NAME ADDRESS (CITY, STATE, ZIP) PHONE  NUMBER  Bank of America, Jacksonville, Fl 800-432-1000
15. Firm has attached a current Certificate of Liability Insurance? Yes No
16. Litigation/Judgements/Settlements/Debarments/Suspensions — Submit information on any pending litigation and any judgements and settlements of court cases relative to providing the services requested herein that have occurred within the last three (3) years. Also indicate if your firm has been debarred or suspended from bidding or proposing on a procurement project by any government entity during the last five (5) years. None
17. Disclosure of Conflict of Interest
VENDOR SHALL DISCLOSE BELOW, TO THE BEST OF HIS OR HER KNOWLEDGE, ANY TOWN OF DAVIE OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE, OR ANY RELATIVE OF ANY SUCH OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE AS DEFINED IN SECTION 112.3135, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHO IS AN OFFICER, PARTNER, DIRECTOR OR PROPRIETOR OF, OR HAS A MATERIAL INTEREST IN THE VENDOR'S BUSINESS OR ITS PARENT COMPANY, ANY SUBSIDIARY, OR AFFILIATED COMPANY, WHETHER SUCH TOWN OFFICIAL OR EMPLOYEE IS IN A POSITION TO INFLUENCE THIS PROCUREMENT OR NOT.

Name	Relationship
None	
AE Engineering Inc.	
IRN NAME I	
11 Illuca	
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT	
Roderick Myrick, P.E. Vice President	
NAME & TITLE, TYPED OR PRINTED	
STATE OF Florida	)
COUNTY OF Broward	ss
	,
	d subscribed before me this $28$ day of $9$
Roderick Myrick, P.E.	who is personally known to me or produc
Known to me	s identification.
-1.1	. '
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Florida	Commission No.:
Print Name: WINDA CORDOBA	Commission Expires:
SEAL	11/1/(0/
(if Corporation)	
	WANDA CORDOBA MY COMMISSION # FF 006625
	EXPIRES: April 29, 2017 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
	West Man. Daylord Line Land

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

375-030-30 PROCUREMENT 05/14

Pursuant to Section 287.055(5)(a), Florida Statutes, for any lump-sum or cost-plus-a-fixed fee professional services contract over the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes for CATEGORY FOUR, the Department of Transportation (Department) requires the Consultant to execute this certificate and include it with the submittal of the Technical Proposal, or as prescribed in the contract advertisement.

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation for this project's agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Department determines the agreement price was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs. All such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract. For purposes of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance of the work by the Department, whichever is later.

AE Engineering Inc.

Name of Consultant

8/15/2016

Date

#### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-32 PROCUREMENT

#### CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION-LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS FOR FEDERAL AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

It is certified that neither the below identified firm nor its principals are presently suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.

Name of Consultant: AE Engineering Inc.	
By: Which	
Date: 12/28/2016	
Title: Vice President	

#### Instructions for Certification

Instructions for Certification - Lower Tier Participants:

(Applicable to all subcontracts, purchase orders and other lower tier transactions requiring prior FHWA approval or estimated to cost \$25,000 or more - 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200)

- a. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier is providing the certification set out below.
- b. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department, or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- c. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- d. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, are defined in 2 CFR Parts 180 and 1200. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations. "First Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction between a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds and a participant (such as the prime or general contract). "Lower Tier Covered Transactions" refers to any covered transaction under a First Tier Covered Transaction (such as subcontracts). "First Tier Participant" refers to the participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a grantee or subgrantee of Federal funds (such as the prime or general contractor). "Lower Tier Participant" refers any participant who has entered into a covered transaction with a First Tier Participant or other Lower Tier Participants (such as subcontractors and suppliers).
- e. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- f. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transaction," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions exceeding the \$25,000 threshold.
- g. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant is responsible for ensuring that its principals are not suspended, debarred, or otherwise ineligible to participate in covered transactions. To verify the eligibility of its principals, as well as the eligibility of any lower tier prospective participants, each participant may, but is not required to, check the Excluded Parties List System website (https://www.epls.gov/), which is compiled by the General Services Administration.
- h. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- i. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph e of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

#### 375-030-33 PROCUREMENT

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CERTIFICATION FOR DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES ON FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS

(Compliance with 49CFR, Section 20.100 (b))

The prospective participant certifies, by signing this certification, that to the best of his or her knowledge and belief:

- (1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities", in accordance with its instructions. (Standard Form-LLL can be obtained from the Florida Department of Transportation's Professional Services Administrator or Procurement Office.)

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

Name of Consultant: AE Engineering Inc.		
By: Roderick Myrick, P.E.	Date: 12/28/2016	
Authorized Signature:		
Title: Vice-President		

#### STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

375-030-50 PROCUREMENT OGC - 09/16

## CONFLICT OF INTEREST/CONFIDENTIALITY CERTIFICATION FOR CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR/TECHNICAL ADVISORS

I certify that I have no present conflict of interest, that I have no knowledge of any conflict of interest that my firm may have, and that I will recuse myself from any capacity of decision making, approval, disapproval, or recommendation on any contract if I have a conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest.

Consultants/Contractors are expected to safeguard their ability to make objective, fair, and impartial decisions when performing work for the Department, and therefore may not accept benefits of any sort under circumstances in which it could be inferred by a reasonable observer that the benefit was intended to influence a pending or future decision of theirs, or to reward a past decision. Consultants performing work for the Department should avoid any conduct (whether in the context of business, financial, or social relationships) which might undermine the public trust, whether or not that conduct is unethical or lends itself to the appearance of ethical impropriety.

I will maintain the confidentiality of all information not made public by the Florida Department of Transportation ("Department") related to the procurement of the above-referenced ("Project") that I gain access to as a result of my involvement with the Project ("Procurement Information"). I understand that Procurement Information includes, but is not limited to, documents prepared by or for the Department related to procurement of the Project. I also understand that Procurement Information includes, but is not limited to, documents submitted to the Department by entities seeking an award of the Project ("Proposers"). I understand that Procurement Information may include documents submitted by Proposers related to letters of response/letters of interest, technical proposals, price proposals, financial proposals, and information shared during exempt meetings. I also understand that Procurement Information may also include documents that evaluate or review documents submitted by Proposers, and information regarding Project cost estimates. I also agree not to discuss the Project with anyone who is a member of or acting on behalf of a Proposer.

Unless so ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction or an opinion of the Office of the Florida Attorney General, I will not divulge any Procurement Information except to individuals who have executed a Conflict of Interest/Confidentiality Certification which has been approved by the Department ("Project Personnel"). I understand that a list of Project Personnel will be maintained by Department. If I am contacted by any member of the public or the media with a request for Procurement Information, I will promptly forward such request to the Department's Procurement Office. I will also maintain security and control over all documents containing Procurement Information which are in my custody.

I agree not to solicit or accept gratuities, unwarranted privileges or exemptions, favors, or anything of value from any firm under consideration for an agreement associated with the Project, and I recognize that doing so may be contrary to statutes, ordinances, and rules governing or applicable to the Department or may otherwise be a violation of the law.

I agree not to engage in bid tampering, pursuant to Section 838.22, Florida Statutes.

I realize that violation of the above mentioned standards could result in the termination of my work for the Department. I further realize that violation of the above mentioned statute would be punishable in accordance with Section 838.22, Florida Statutes.

Solicitation No.	Description	Financial Project Number(s)
B-17-28	CEI Services FOR DAVIE RD PHASE II – LOCAL AGENCY PROG	433456-1-58/68-01
	=======================================	
Each unders	signed individual agrees to the terms of this Conflict of Interest/Confident	ntiality Certification. Date
Roderick Myrick, P.E.	Willell	12/28/2016

1:10:46 PM 7/20/2015

#### **Licensee Details**

#### **Licensee Information**

Name: **AE Engineering, Inc. (Primary Name)** 

Main Address: 6440 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY

**SUITE 300** 

**JACKSONVILLE Florida 32216** 

County: **DUVAL** 

License Mailing:

LicenseLocation:

#### **License Information**

License Type: Certificate of Authorization

Rank: Cert of Auth

License Number: 27212
Status: Current

Licensure Date: 11/07/2006
Expires: 02/28/2017

**Special Qualifications Qualification Effective** 

**Alternate Names** 

<u>View Related License Information</u> <u>View License Complaint</u>

1940 North Monroe Street, Tallahassee FL 32399 :: Email: Customer Contact Center :: Customer Contact Center: 850.487.1395

The State of Florida is an AA/EEO employer. Copyright 2007-2010 State of Florida. Privacy Statement

Under Florida law, email addresses are public records. If you do not want your email address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact the office by phone or by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact 850.487.1395. \*Pursuant to Section 455.275(1), Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2012, licensees licensed under Chapter 455, F.S. must provide the Department with an email address if they have one. The emails provided may be used for official communication with the licensee. However email addresses are public record. If you do not wish to supply a personal address, please provide the Department with an email address which can be made available to the public. Please see our <a href="#">Chapter 455</a> page to determine if you are affected by this change.





RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JIM BOXOLD SECRETARY

July 15, 2016

Alejandro Echeverria, President AE ENGINEERING, INC. 6440 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 300 Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Dear Mr. Echeverria:

The Florida Department of Transportation has reviewed your application for qualification package and determined that the data submitted is adequate to technically qualify your firm for the following types of work:

Group 3 - Highway Design - Roadway

3.1 - Minor Highway Design

Group 10 - Construction Engineering Inspection

10.1 - Roadway Construction Engineering Inspection10.4 - Minor Bridge & Miscellaneous Structures CEI

Your overhead audit has been accepted, enabling your firm to compete for Professional Services projects advertised at the <u>unlimited</u> level, with estimated fees of any dollar amount. This status shall be valid until <u>June 30, 2017</u> for contracting purposes.

Field Overtime
Office Premium Direct Expense
Overhead Rate 110.29% Reimbursed 12.76% (Field)\*

\*Rent and utilities excluded from field office rate. These costs will be directly reimbursed on contracts that require the consultant to provide field office.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by email at carliayn.kell@dot.state.fl.us or by phone at 850-414-4597.

Sincerely,

Carliavn Kell

Professional Services
Qualification Administrator

relians Kell



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/15/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate fiolider in fled of sach endorsement(s)	•						
PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME: BARBARA JO FRANKLIN					
Lee Crane Ins. Agency, Inc Keystone		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (352) 473-4786 FAX (A/C, No): (352) 4					
7388 State Road 21		E-MAIL ADDRESS: FRANKLIN@KEYSTONEHEIGHTSINS.COM					
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
Keystone Heights FL 32656		INSURER A: NATIONWIDE INS. CO. OF AMERICA	25453				
INSURED		INSURER B: PROGRESSIVE EXPRESS INS CO	10193				
AE Engineering, Inc.		INSURER C: LLOYDS					
6440 Southpoint Pkwy #300		INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
Jacksonville	FL 32216	INSURER F:					

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

		SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		LIMITS		
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO DENTED	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000			
						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000			
			ACPBPOZ5935271374	12/22/2015	12/22/2016	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000			
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000			
POLICY PRO- JECT LOC				,		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000			
OTHER:							\$			
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000			
ANY AUTO			01564516-4 (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	04/25/2016 , may be attache	04/25/2017 d if more space is	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED  SCHEDULED  SCHEDULED  SCHEDULED	/ VEHIC	N EQ /				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS		ICLES (				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
						,	\$			
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			ACPCAP5935271374	04/25/2016	04/25/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000			
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000			
DED RETENTION \$							\$			
WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	Ν/Δ					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
(Mandatory in NH)	,					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$			
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LIABILITY			PGIARK01217-00	07/31/2016	07/31/2017	2,000,000				
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE COCUR  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCT LOC  OTHER:  ANY AUTO  ALL OWNED  BESCHIPTION OF OPERATIONS  HIRED AUTOS  WORKERS COMPENSATION  AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?  (Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRO- OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS AUTOS  WIMBRELLA LIAB CCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTINER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCT LOC  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS  HIRED AUTOS  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE COCUR  ACPBPOZ5935271374  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PRODUCY JECT LOC  OTHER:  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BESCHIPTION OF OPERATIONS AUTOS  VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule HIRED AUTOS)  WUMBRELLA LIAB COCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE  DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY)  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  ACPBPOZ5935271374 12/22/2015  GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PROJECT LOC OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED BESCHEPTION OF OPERATIONS AUTOS  WIMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$  WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY  N/A NY PROPERTOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  E&O / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR  ACPBPOZ5935271374 12/22/2015 12/22/2016  GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:  POLICY PROPERTY LOC  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO  ALL OWNED BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS AUTOS  VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is a compensation and may be attached if more space is a compensation and may be attached in more space in the compensation and may be attached in more space i	CAMBRECIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED BESCHEPON OF OPERATIONS HIRED AUTOS  WORKERS COMPENSATION ACPCRAFS SLIAB  CLAIMS-MADE  NOCCUR  ACPCAP5935271374  POLICY NUMBER  MMVDDYYYY) MMVDDYYYY) MMVDDYYYY) MMVDDYYYY)  EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG  OTHER:  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO ALL OWNED BESCHEPOLED DESCRIPTIONS AUTOS  VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, May be attached if more space in m			

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
FOR INFORMATION ONLY	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
FOR INFORMATION ONLY	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
1	Tarbura go frankliv



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 11/15/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

		erms and conditions of the policy icate holder in lieu of such endors	•		, ,	ndorse	ement. A sta	tement on th	is certificate does not c	onfer	rights to the
PRODUCER						CONTACT					
						NAME: PHONE (A/C, No			FAX		
	Automatic Data Processing Insurance Agency, Inc.					E-MAIL ADDRES	o, Ext):		(A/C, No):		
	•	Boulevard ınd, NJ 07068				ADDRE					
1100	Cia	110, 140 07 000						SURER(S) AFFOR Fire Insurance C	DING COVERAGE		NAIC # 29459
INSU	DEN							The mountaince C	Ompany		23433
11430	KLD	AE ENGINEERING INC				INSURE					
		6440 South point Pkwy Ste	300			INSURE					
		Jacksonville, FL 32216				INSURER D:					
						INSURER E :					
<u> </u>	<u>/</u>	24050	TIFI	` A T F	NUMBER: 569185	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION NUMBER.		
		RAGES CER IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES				VE DEE	N ICCLIED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	UE DOI	ICV DEDIOD
		ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE									
		IFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY								O ALL	THE TERMS,
INSR	KCL	USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH		SUBR		BEEN F	POLICY EFF				
LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE		WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	
		CLAIMS-MADEOCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
									MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
		J							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	GEI	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
		POLICY PRO- JECT LOC								\$	
		OTHER:							COMPINED CINCLE LIMIT	\$	
	AU	TOMOBILE LIABILITY □							(Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							, , ,	\$	
		AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED							DDODEDTY DAMAGE	\$	
		HIRED AUTOS AUTOS							(Per accident)	\$	
										\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR								\$	
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	-							\$	
	WO	DED RETENTION \$ RKERS COMPENSATION								\$	
	AND	DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N							X PER STATUTE OTH-ER		1 000 000
Α	OFF	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? andatory in NH) es, describe under		N	76WEGZH1815		02/01/2016	02/01/2017		\$	1,000,000
	If ye								E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
	DÉS	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DESC	יפופי	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LEC (A	CORD	101 Additional Remarks Schools	la may be	a attached if more	o oposo io roguir	nd)		
DLG	, IXIF	HON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LLS (A	COND	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	e, may be	attached il illoi	e space is requir	eu)		
CEI	TIE	FICATE HOLDER				CANC	SELL ATION				
CEI	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION										
							SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN				
FOR INFORMATION ONLY						ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						
					$\mathcal{I}_{\alpha}$	any M. Mu	in				